
WEST KERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
AGENDA FOR REGULAR MEETING 

 

April 6, 2022 
 

Cougar Room 
(Access Through the Library Entrance) 

 

 
5:00 p.m. 

 

29 Cougar Court 
Taft, California 93268 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
4:00 p.m. Tour of Taft College Student Resource Center and Veteran’s Center 

 
1.  CALL TO ORDER  

 
2.  PUBLIC COMMENT ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS 

 

A. Accessibility.  In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to access the meeting 
room or to otherwise participate in this meeting, including auxiliary aids or services, please contact Sarah Criss at (661) 763-7711.  
Notification at least 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the Governing Board to make reasonable arrangements to ensure 
accessibility to the meeting. 
 
B. Obtaining Public Records.  A copy of the Board packet, including documents relating to any open session item are available 
to members of the public on the District website and also at the District Office.  Any writings or documents that are public records 
and are provided to a majority of the Governing Board regarding an open session item on this agenda will be made available for 
public inspection in the District Office located at 29 Cougar Ct., Taft, California, during normal business hours.  These documents 
will be made available to the public at the same time that they are made available to a majority of the Board. 
 
C. Language Assistance.  The District welcomes Spanish and other language speakers to Board meetings.  Anyone planning to 
attend and needing an interpreter should call Sarah Criss at (661) 763-7711 forty-eight (48) hours in advance of the meeting so 
that arrangements can be made for an interpreter.  El Distrito da la bienvenida a las personas de hable hispana a las juntas de la 
Mesa Directiva.  Si planea asistir y necesita interpretacion llame al (661) 763-7711 (48) horas antes de la junta, para poder hacer 
arreglos de interpretacion. 
 
D. Addressing the District Board.  The Board encourages public participation and involvement.  Community members will 
therefore have several opportunities to address the Board.  However, please respect the Board’s time and the need for efficient 
board meetings.  The Board also requests that comments be respectful and professional. 
 
 1. Agenda Items.  If you wish to address the Board on an agenda item, please do so when that item is called.  

Presentations will be limited to a maximum of five (5) minutes.  Time limitations are at the discretion of the Board 
President. 

 2. Non-Agenda Items.  Individuals have an opportunity to address the Board during the period set aside for Public 
Comment on Items of General Interest on topics within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board not listed on the 
agenda.  Presentations will be limited to a maximum of five (5) minutes, with a total of thirty (30) minutes 
designated for this portion of the agenda. 

 
E. Questions for the Board.  Individuals with questions on District issues may submit them in writing.  The Board will refer such 
requests to the Superintendent, who will endeavor to respond to your questions after the meeting. 
 
F. Placing issues on the Board Agenda.  Items from the public pertaining directly to College business may be placed on the 
Board agenda by submitting the request in writing to the Office of the Superintendent.  The proposed agenda item will be 
reviewed and placed, if appropriate, on the Board’s agenda within a reasonable period of time.  Please contact the Office of the 
Superintendent at (661) 763-7711 for further information. 
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3.  ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION  

 
A. Public Employee Appointment/Employment, Government Code Section 54957 
B. Public Employee Performance Evaluations, Government Code Section 54957  
C. Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release/Complaint, Government Code Section 

54957 
D. Conference with Labor Negotiators (Government Code section 54957.6) 
 Agency Designated Representative:  Superintendent/President 

Employee Organizations: TC Faculty Association, CSEA Chapter #543 & 
Management/Supervisory/Classified Confidential Employees 

E.  Conference with Legal Counsel – Potential Litigation, Pursuant to Paragraph (4) of 
Subdivision (d) of Government Code Section 54956.9  

F.  Student Discipline and Other Confidential Student Matters, Education Code Sections 
35146, 48900 et. Seq. and 48912(b)  

 
4. RECONVENE IN OPEN SESSION; ANNOUNCE CLOSED SESSION ACTION 

 
5. FLAG SALUTE 

 
6. PUBLIC COMMENT ON OPEN SESSION AGENDA ITEMS 
 
7.  GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS 
 
8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – Regular Meeting Held March 9, 2022 and Special Meeting Held 

March 14, 2022  
 
9.  NEW BUSINESS: 
  

A. Request for Ratification – TC 22-008 CDC Site Concrete Project; $50,620.00 
  

B. Request for Ratification – TC 22-009 Elevator Door Replacement Project; $49,640.00  
 

C. Second Reading and Request for Approval – Board Policy Review  
BP #7130  Compensation   
  

D. Second Reading and Request for Approval – Board Policy Revision  
BP #1200 District Mission  
BP #2310 Regular Meetings of the Board  
BP #3200 Accreditation 
BP #7120 Recruitment and Hiring  
BP #7600 Campus Security Officers  

  
10.  CONSENT AGENDA (Items A – M) 
 

A. Request for Approval – Teleconference Option Under AB 361   
  

B.  Request for Approval – Four-Day Workweek Policy  
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C. Request for Approval – Mutual Confidentiality Agreement between Unite USA Inc. and Taft 

College; Effective for Three Years  
 

D. Request for Approval – Agreement with Total Compensation Systems, Inc. for Actuarial 
Services; Not to Exceed $10,650.00  

 
E. Request for Approval – State of California WEX Fuel Card Program; Expires 6/30/25 

 
F. Request for Approval – Replacement Vehicles for TIL Program; Two Traverses $67,211.70  

 
G. Request for Approval – Person Centered Thinking, Planning & Practices Training for TIL 

Employees; 4/1/22 – 12/30/22; $38,900.00  
 

H. Request for Ratification – Emsi Software Subscription Renewal; 3/22/22 – 3/21/23; 
$16,000.00 

 
I. Request for Approval – Convergint Tech Lenel Software Maintenance; 5/3/22 – 5/2/23; 

$8,728.00  
 

J. Request for Ratification – Annual Tutor Trac Hosting and Support Agreement with Redrock 
Software Corp.; 3/1/22 – 2/28/23; $5,485.00  

 
K. Request for Approval – Contract for Professional Services with Amanda Bauer; 4/11/22 – 

4/11/23; $100.00 per Hour Not to Exceed 150 Hours  
 

L. Request for Approval – ABTech Technologies Quotation #ABTQ12466 Red Hat License for IT 
Servers; 5/31/22 – 5/30/23; $8,938.10  

 
M. Ratification of the March 2022 Vendor Check & Purchase Order Registers  

 
11. PUBLIC COMMENT ON ITEMS OF GENERAL INTEREST 
 
12.  EMPLOYMENT (Action)  

A. Classified/Confidential/Management Employment (Appendix I)  
B. Separations (Appendix I) 

 
13.  REPORTS: 

A.   Financial Reports (For Information)  
1. Revenue Accounts (Account Level 1) FY 2021/22  
2. Expenditure Accounts (Account Level 1) FY 2021/22 
3. Expenditure Detail of $10,000.00 or Greater, March 2022 
4. Student Organization and Special Accounts, March 2022 
5. Funds Deposited in County Treasury, March 2022  
6. Employee Travel Report – March 2022 

B. Trustee Reports 
C. Academic Senate Report 
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D. Reports from Staff and Student Organizations 
 
14.  REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT/PRESIDENT 
   
15.  CONTINUATION OF CLOSED SESSION (If Necessary) 
 
16. NEXT MEETING DATE  
 The next regular meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, May 11, 2022, at 5:00 p.m.  
 
17. ADJOURNMENT 



 
 WEST KERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
 

REGULAR MEETING 
 

March 9, 2022 
 

The regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the West Kern Community College District was called 
to order at 5:00 p.m. by President Dawn Cole. Secretary Michael Long and trustees Carlos Chavira, 
Dr. Kathy Orrin and Billy White were present. Superintendent/President Dr. Debra Daniels and 
Executive Secretary Sarah Criss were in attendance.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS 
No comments were heard. 
 
CLOSED SESSION 
At 5:01 p.m. it was moved by Trustee White, seconded by Secretary Long and unanimously carried, 
that the Board convene in Closed Session to discuss the District’s position regarding the following 
matters: 
 
A. Public Employee Appointment/Employment, Government Code Section 54957 
B. Public Employee Performance Evaluations, Government Code Section 54957  
C. Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release/Complaint, Government Code Section 54957 
D. Conference with Labor Negotiators (Government Code section 54957.6) 
 Agency Designated Representative:  Superintendent/President 

Employee Organizations: TC Faculty Association, CSEA Chapter #543 & 
Management/Supervisory/Classified Confidential Employees 

E.  Conference with Legal Counsel – Potential Litigation, Pursuant to Paragraph (4) of 
Subdivision (d) of Government Code Section 54956.9  

F.  Student Discipline and Other Confidential Student Matters, Education Code Sections 35146, 
48900 et. Seq. and 48912(b) 

 
RECONVENE IN OPEN SESSION; ANNOUNCE CLOSED SESSION ACTIONS 
At 6:00 p.m., it was moved by Trustee Orrin, seconded by Secretary Long and unanimously carried, to 
reconvene in Public Session.  President Cole reported that no action was taken.  
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
President Cole led the pledge of allegiance. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT ON OPEN SESSION ITEMS 
There were no public comments. 
 
GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS 
There were no general communications.  
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PRESENTATION – ASO Fall Update  
 
Marco Martinez, the Social Media and Publicity Officer for the Associated Student Organization, 
presented on his role and responsibilities as the Regional Affairs Director for Region VI. In his role he 
represents the students of seven districts spanning across five counties. Student Trustee Desirae Salas 
reviewed activities from Fall 2021 including welcome week, club rush, breast cancer awareness 
activities, Native American heritage speaker, movie night and a Christmas extravaganza.  
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
On a motion by Secretary Long, seconded by Trustee Orrin and unanimously carried, the minutes of 
the Regular Meeting held February 9, 2022 and the Special Meeting held February 9, 2022.   
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Request for Approval – Board of Trustees Goals 2021/22  
 
President Cole stated that the goals were established after a Board retreat where area administrators 
reported on current District progress. The goals are set annually by the Board to provide direction to 
the District. On a motion by Trustee White, seconded by Secretary Long and unanimously carried, the 
goals were approved (copy attached to official minutes).   
 
Request for Approval – ACCJC Annual Report and Annual Fiscal Report  
 
Dr. Xiaohong Li, Vice President of Information and Institutional Effectiveness, told the Board that this 
annual report was populated with the previous three years collective data. The report will be submitted 
after the state releases information that is needed prior to submission. The fiscal report is data from the 
previous budget. On a motion by Secretary Long, seconded by Trustee Chavira and unanimously 
carried, the request was approved (copy attached to official minutes).  
 
Second Reading and Request for Approval – Board Policy Revision   
BP #3725  Information and Communications Technology Accessibility & Acceptable Use  
BP #5035  Withholding of Student Records  
BP #5050  Student Success and Support Program  
 
Dr. Daniels said that revisions were made in alignment with suggestions from the Community College 
League of California Policy and Procedure Services program. On a motion by Trustee Orrin, seconded 
by Trustee White and carried unanimously, the revisions were approved (copy attached to official 
minutes).  
 
First Reading – Board Policy Review  
BP #7130   Compensation  
 
Dr. Daniels said the policy was reviewed and found to be in compliance with the California Policy and 
Procedure Services program and with local practice.  
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First Reading – Board Policy Revision  
BP #1200  District Mission  
BP #2310  Regular Meetings of the Board  
BP #3200  Accreditation  
BP #7120  Recruitment and Hiring  
BP #7600  Campus Security Officers  
 
Dr. Daniels said that revisions were made in alignment with suggestions from the Community College 
League of California Policy and Procedure Services program. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA: 
 

A. Request for Approval – Teleconference Option Under AB 361  
B. Request for Approval – Resolution 2021/22-10 – Faculty Appreciation Week  
C. Request for Approval – Resolution 2021/22-11 – Classified Appreciation Week  
D. Information Item – CCFS – 311Q for the 2nd Quarter Ending December 31, 2021  
E. Request for Approval – 2021/2022 Request for Authorization to Transfer 

Unrestricted General Funds to the Futuris Public Entity Investment Trust Program 
for Post-Employment Benefits; $642,878.00  

F. Request for Ratification – Off Campus Rental for TIL Program; 2/1/22 – 6/30/22 
G. Request for Approval – ABTECH Technologies Quotation Contract No. M5320 for 

Hardware and Software Maintenance; 4/16/22 – 4/16/23; $9,819.00  
H. Request for Ratification – CommonLook Software PDF Remediation and 

Accessibility Services for Taft College Website; $5,400.00  
I. Request for Approval – PortalGuard Invoice #012622-S1 Annual Renewal – 

PortalGuard Software License, Technical Support & Maintenance Contract; 4/27/22 
– 4/26/23; $5,000.00  

J. Request for Ratification – Professional Services Agreement with Dr. Jarek Jaino; 
1/12/22; $250.00  

K. Ratification of the February 2022 Vendor Check and Purchase Order Registers  
 
On a motion by Secretary Long, seconded by Trustee Chavira and unanimously carried, Consent 
Agenda Items A – K were approved (materials related to the items are attached to official 
minutes).   
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ITEMS OF GENERAL INTEREST 
 
There were no comments. 

 
EMPLOYMENT 
 
On a motion by Secretary Long and seconded by Trustee Orrin, Employment Items A-C were 
approved by the following vote (Employment Items (Appendix I and II) are attached to official 
minutes): 
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Yes: Dawn Cole, Billy White, Carlos Chavira, Michael Long and Dr. Kathy Orrin 
No: None 
Abstain: None 
Absent: None 
 
REPORTS 
 
Financial Reports 
The financial reports listed on the page following were presented for information (copies attached to 
official minutes). 
 
Financial Reports (for information): 
 
1. Revenue Accounts (Account Level 1) FY 2021/22  
2. Expenditure Accounts (Account Level 1) FY 2021/22 
3. Expenditure Detail of $10,000.00 or Greater, February 2022 
4. Student Organization and Special Accounts, February 2022 
5. Funds Deposited in County Treasury, February 2022 
6. Employee Travel Report – February 2022 
 
Trustee Reports  
Trustee Orrin noted that the promotion of the Centennial events around the community has been 
noticed and is appreciated.  

 
President Cole thanked Dr. Daniels for her service as a Taft Chamber board member. She also 
commended the College for their visual promotion of the Centennial in the community and for the 
return of events such as the golf tournament and community breakfast.   

 
Academic Senate  
Dr. Eveland, Academic Senate President, recently met twice and completed necessary tasks. She 
thanked her colleagues for their commitment for the extra time given to ensure work progressed.         

 
Associated Student Organization  
Desirae Salas, Student Trustee, reported that the ASO is planning for several end of year activities 
and gearing up for graduation.  
 
Administrative Services  
Brock McMurray, Executive Vice President of Administrative Services, told the Board that Grad 
Fair has begun in the Bookstore. Facility projects are progressing with the repainted G-building area 
and Child Development Center most recently being completed. Fiscal Services is in budget 
preparation mode and working with budget managers to begin 2022-23 budget planning.  
 
Student Services  
Damon Bell, Interim Vice President of Student Services, reported statistics from the recent COVID-
19 vaccination clinic and that another has been scheduled for March. Graduation application 
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deadline has passed and 406 students have applied. The ASO is preparing a food give away event 
to assist students and book vouchers will be given to late start spring students. Dr. Bell introduced 
Cecelia Alvarado, the new Dean of Student Services.   
 
Dental Hygiene  
Dr. Vickie Kimbrough, Director of Dental Hygiene, said that students are registering for the 
professional exam. The clinic continues to serve patients and maintain aerosol control. Dr. 
Kimbrough is working to prepare an application for a bachelor program in Dental Hygiene.  
 
Faculty Association  
Ruby Payne, Faculty Association President, reported that faculty are working with administration 
to complete scheduling for summer/fall classes.  

 
Phi Theta Kappa  
Sharyn Eveland, Advisor for PTK, announced the new date spring induction ceremony as April 
22nd. She encouraged Board, administration and staff to attend in support of the students.   

 
Campus Safety and Security  
Kevin Altenhofel, Executive Director of Campus Safety and Security, told the Board that the hiring 
of a security position is wrapping up. The department will again be fully staffed.  

 
Institutional Research and Information Technology Services  
Dr. Xiaohong Li, Vice President of Information and Institutional Research, said that the Institutional 
Research staff are working on federal and state reporting that is required at the end of each school 
year. The Strategic Planning Committee continues to develop and prepare the District for a 3-year 
Program Review cycle. The Information Technology department continues to serve students and 
staff.   

 
Career Technical Education 
Armin Rashvand, Dean of Instruction and Career Technical Education, said he has been meeting 
with CTE staff and will begin adjunct faculty observations soon.  

 
Marketing  
Susan Groveman, Executive Director of Marketing and Community Relations, reported on the 
status of the ASO literary project with United Way. The project will send books to District youth in 
an effort to encourage literacy building at a young age. She also shared progress on Centennial 
events.  

 
REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 
Dr. Daniels presented recent activities which included the Taft Chamber Installation, a K-16 
Collaboration meeting with local educational institutions that is being led by CSU Bakersfield, and 
the CEO Symposium hosted by Community College League of California. She also told the Board 
that the Centennial Gala is sold out. She thanked staff and volunteers that have worked on the event.  
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NEXT MEETING 
The next monthly meeting is tentatively scheduled for Wednesday, April 6, 2022.   
 
ADJOURNMENT 
At 6:47 p.m., on a motion by Trustee Orrin, seconded by Trustee White and unanimously carried, the 
meeting was adjourned. 
 
Respectfully Submitted: 
 
      
Michael Long, Secretary 



 
 WEST KERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
 

SPECIAL MEETING 
 

March 14, 2022 
 

The special meeting of the Board of Trustees of the West Kern Community College District and Board 
of Trustees of Taft Union High School District was called to order at 6:13 p.m. by President Dawn Cole.  
Secretary Michael Long and Trustees Carlos Chavira, Dr. Kathy Orrin and Billy White were present. 
TUHS Trustees John Kopp, Paul Linder, Mary Hagstrom, George Harmer and Julie Ortlieb were in 
attendance. Superintendent/President Dr. Debra Daniels and Executive Secretary Sarah Criss were in 
attendance. TUHS Superintendent Jason Hodgson, Principal Mary Alice Finn and Secretary Julie Gragg 
were in attendance.     
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
President Cole led the pledge of allegiance. 
 
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS – WKCCD & TUHS BOARD MEMBERS AND GUESTS 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT ON JOINT MEETING AGENDA ITEMS 
There were no public comments. 
 
JOINT BOARD MEETING ITEMS 
 
California Academic Project Program – CAPP  
 
Dr. Damon Bell, Interim Vice President of Student Services, shared the intent and purposed of the 
California Academic Partnership Program (CAPP). CAPP objective is to partner high schools with 
higher education institutions to transition students in math and English with higher success rates. Dr. 
Bell said that work between WKCCD and TUHS counselors, staff and faculty has increased the English 
success rate in ENGL 1500 by 10% in first year freshmen students and 5% in math courses. CAPP goals 
also include reducing the gap between white and Hispanic students. This summer the CAPP statewide 
meeting will be in person for the first time since the pandemic began. Mary Alice Finn reported that 
TUHS female and male data showed that gender was relatively equal but the gap between Hispanic 
and white students needs to be addressed (copy attached to official minutes).  
 
Dual Enrollment 
 
Dr. Leslie Minor, Vice President of Instruction, reviewed enrollment numbers in dual enrollment 
courses (copy attached to official minutes). Dr. Minor also shared that new to the dual enrollment 
courses in 2021-22 is the addition of classes taught by College professors on the high school campus. 
This is the first year this modality has been used and feedback from administration and the instructors 
will be evaluated to improve the instructional experience for students and instructors. Administration 
is planning to offer college math courses on the TUHS campus in the future.  
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West Kern Adult Education Network  
 
Stacey Falgout, Program Director of WKAEN, presented data and information on the offerings from the 
program. The program serves GED, English as Second Language, and a variety of Career Technological 
Education courses. WKAEN also offers testing to the community for GED and Pearson Vue tests. Ms. 
Falgout shared details of the work being completed at the Veteran’s Building and plans to use the 
building once construction is done.  
 
Bachelor’s Degree Program  
 
Dr. Minor informed the Boards that the College is applying for a bachelor’s degree program in Dental 
Hygiene. With the approval of Assembly Bill 927, community colleges may apply for a 4-year program 
that offers workforce education not offered by the state university systems. The Dental Hygiene program 
would not impact clinic hours for students as the bachelor courses are lecture-based courses that would 
mostly occur online. The degree would enable students to broaden their career choice in the dental field.  
 
CLOSED SESSION 
 
There was no closed session.  
 
NEXT MEETING 
The next monthly meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, April 6, 2022.   
 
ADJOURNMENT 
At 7:01 p.m., on a motion by Trustee Orrin, seconded by Trustee Chavira and unanimously carried, 
the meeting was adjourned. 
 
Respectfully Submitted: 
 
      
Michael Long, Secretary 



TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date: March 24, 2022

Submitted by: Richard Treece, Director of Facilities & Planning .

Area Administrator: Brock McMurray, EVP of Administrative Services ^

Subjact: Request for Ratification

Board Meeting Date: April 06,2022

Title of Board Item:

Request for Ratification of TC 22-008 CDC Site Concrete Project

Background:

The District is replacing site concrete and sidewalks at the Child Development Center to
eliminate tripping / slipping hazards. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to,
demolition and removal of decorative brick wall, demolition and removal of existing "turf", and
demolition of designated sidewalks and site concrete; new concrete to be 4" thick at 4,000 PSI
with a heavy broom finish; protect existing handrails, stairs, and surrounding areas. Seven
contractors were solicited for proposals and Rosedale Concrete Construction was the low
proposer with a total project cost of $50,620.00. Accordingly, it is my recommendation that the
board of trustees award this project to Rosedale Concrete Construction.

Terms (if applicable):

None

Expense (if applicable);

The total cost for this contract will be $50,620.00

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable):

This project is funded by restricted funds in the Child Development Center FY 21/22 Budget.

Approved: _
Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President













TAFTCOLLEGE
BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date: March 24,2022

Submitted by: Richard Treece, Director of Facilities & Planning

Area Administrator: Brock McMurray, EVP of Administrative Services

Subject: Request for Ratification

Board Meeting Date: April 06,2022

Title of Board Item:

Request for Ratification of TC 22-009 Elevator Door Replacement Project

Backgroimd:

The elevator in the Administrative Building is regularly irispected, maintained and repaired by
our service provider, Otis Elevator. The elevator door has exceed its useful lifespan, is now in a
state of disrepair, and is in need of replacement. Otis Elevator recently repaired the elevator
door by pop riveting the door skin to the door as a temporary measure to ensure efficient
elevator operation.

Several attempts to solicit quotes from other elevator service companies were made. Alliance
Elevator Co was contacted, and they indicated that they do not service our area. Information
regarding other elevator service companies was solicited from Alliance Elevator Co., resulting
in no responses. This project was submitted as one of the FY21/22 Deferred Maintenance
projects, which has been approved by the CCCCO / FPU. It is my recommendation that the
board of trustees award this project to Otis Elevator for the total amount of $49,640.00

Terms (if applicable):

None

Expense (if applicable);

The total cost for this contract will be $49,640.00.

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable):

These funds are in the FY 21/22 Deferred Maintenance Budget

Approved: IAJ< JZ
Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President









TAFTCOLLEGE
BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date;

Submitted by:

Area Administrator:

Subject:

February 24,2022

Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President

Dr. Debra Daniels, Superiiitendent/President

Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date: April 6,2022

Title of Board Item;

Second Reading and Request for Approval - Board Policy Review

Backgroxmd:
The Board Policy listed below has been reviewed and found to be consistent with District practice
and current recommended practices from the Community College League of California's Policy
and Procedure Services as best practice.

BP #7130 Compensation

Terms (if applicable):

N/A

Expense (if applicable);
N/A

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable):
N/A

Approved:
Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President





TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date:

Submitted by:

Area Administrator:

Subject:

February 9, 2022

Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President

Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President

Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date: April 6,2022

Title of Board Item:

Second Reading and Request for Approval - Board Policy Revision

Backgroxmd:

The Board PoUcies listed below have been reviewed and revised to be consistent with District

practice and current recommended practices from the Community College League of California's
Policy and Procedure Services as best practice.

BP #1200 District Mission

BP #2310 Regular Meetings of the Board
BP #3200 Accreditation

BP #7120 Recruitment and Hiring
BP #7600 Campus Security Officers

Terms (if applicable):
N/A

Expense (if applicable):
N/A

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable):
N/A

Approved: I 1

Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President

















BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date: March 16, 2022

Submitted by: Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President

Area Administrator: Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President

Subject: Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date: April 6,2022

Title of Board Item:

WKCCD Board of Trustees - Teleconference Option Under AB 361

Backgroimd:
With the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic, legislation was passed to relax the Brown Act
provisions to allow teleconference meetings. Effective October 1,2021, new legislation AB361
allows the WKCCD Board of Trustees to declare the potential use of the teleconference option
as allowable under the current state of emergency as declared by the Governor due to the
COVID-19 pandemic.

Terms (if applicable):
Effectivefor next 30 days

Expense (if applicable):
N/A

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds fif applicable):

N/A

Approved:
Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President



TAFTCOLLEGE
BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date; March 24,2022

Submitted by: Heather del Rosario, Vice President, Human Resources

Area Administrator: Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President

Subject: Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date: April 13,2022

Title of Board Item:

Four-Day Workw^eek Policy

Backgroimd:

The District would like to extend its current practice to implement a ten hour - four day
summer workweek policy for all District faculty and staff in departments that are able to
participate into the period of May 23,2022-August 12, 2022. Departments that are eligible as
outlined in the relevant MOU will work on campus Monday-Wednesday, with Thursday
serving as a remote day.

The attached MOU outlines the details of the change in the Districtwide work schedules during
this time period. The attached policy also serves as a qualified alternative work schedule under
the Classified Bargaining Agreement and under the Education Code. Any hourly classified
employees working the ten hour - four day work schedule will not incur overtime for hours
worked over 8 in the day for tlie standard overtime work schedule during this time period.

Terms (if applicable):
N/A

Expense (if applicable):
N/A

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable):
N/A

Approved:
Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President







  BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
 
Date: March 24, 2022 
 
Submitted by:  Heather del Rosario, Vice President, Human Resources   
  
Area Administrator: Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President 

Subject: Request for Approval    

              

Board Meeting Date:  April 13, 2022 
 

Title of Board Item:         
Four-Day Workweek Policy  
 
Background:                      
The District would like to extend its current practice to implement a ten hour – four day 
summer workweek policy for all District faculty and staff in departments that are able to 
participate into the period of May 23, 2022-August 12, 2022.  Departments that are eligible as 
outlined in the relevant MOU will work on campus Monday-Wednesday, with Thursday 
serving as a remote day.   
 
The attached MOU outlines the details of the change in the Districtwide work schedules during 
this time period.  The attached policy also serves as a qualified alternative work schedule under 
the Classified Bargaining Agreement and under the Education Code.  Any hourly classified 
employees working the ten hour – four day work schedule will not incur overtime for hours 
worked over 8 in the day for the standard overtime work schedule during this time period.   
 
Terms (if applicable):  
N/A 
 
Expense (if applicable): 
N/A 
 
Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable): 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
Approved: _________________________________________________ 

 Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President 
 
 

  



Memorandum of Understanding  
between  

California School Employees Association and its 
Taft College Chapter #543  

And 
West Kern Community College District 

 
Four-Day Work Week 

 
This West Kern Community College District (“District”) and California School Employee Association and its Chapter 
#543 (“CSEA”) (collectively referenced as the “parties”) here by agree to the following Memorandum of 
Understand and is with respect to the following recitals: 
 
As part of continuing dialogue through the Taft College Classified Collective Bargaining Committee, the parties 
have reached a consensus regarding implementation of a Four-Day Work Week, effective May 23, 2022 through 
August 12, 2022. 
 
Now, therefore, CSEA and the District hereby agree as follows: 
 

1. The above recitals are true and correct.   

2. The parties agree to implement a Four-Day Work Week as follows:   

a) For the period of May 23, 2022, through August 12, 2022, employees in eligible departments will be 
required to report to campus for work Monday-Wednesday.  Employees will work remotely on Thursday 
and will be off on Friday.  The parties agree that these dates may be modified, including extended, by 
mutual agreement of the Taft College Classified Collective Bargaining Committee.  The following 
exceptions to apply: 

• Employees in Maintenance and Operations: will work a four-day workweek on campus. District need 
requires Maintenance and Operations duties be performed Monday through Friday. Schedules will be 
created to ensure necessary coverage while complying with the four-day workweek requirement. 

• Cafeteria will maintain on-site operations Monday-Friday through June 30, 2022. Staff will move to a 
four-day workweek for the period of July 1, 2022-July 31, 2022, with the cafeteria closed on Friday. 
Effective Monday, August 1, 2022, all staff will return to an on-campus, 5-day workweek.  

• Child Development Center will maintain on-site operations Monday – Friday. 

• Transition to Independent Living (TIL) will maintain on-site operations Monday-Friday through June 
30, 2022.  TIL will move to a four-day workweek for the period of July 1, 2022 – July 31, 2022, with a 
remote workday on Thursday, with Friday off. Effective, Monday, August 1, 2022, all staff will return 
to an on-campus, 5-day workweek. 

• Dental Hygiene is not eligible as individual alternate work schedules are in place to support 
department and clinic needs.  

• Campus Security will continue to provide on-campus security 7 days per week. 

b) The parties agree that effective dates and impacted departments are subject to change based on 
student support needs. Changes will be made through mutual agreement with the Taft College 
Classified Collective Bargaining Committee.  
 

c) The parties agree to waive the daily overtime provision for hours worked up to 10 per day for 
employees eligible to work a four-day work week.  



3. This MOU does not establish a precedent or create a past practice in regard to the subject matters set 
forth herein. 

 
4. The terms of this MOU may not be cited or relied upon for any other purpose in any other administrative 

or judicial matter or forum. 
 
5. This Agreement will become effective after ratification by the CSEA members and the District’s Governing 

Board. 
 
 

          
Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President  Greg Hawkins, President 
West Kern Community College District  California School Employees Association Chapter #543 
 
Dated:   __________________________  Dated:   __________________________  
 
 
 
 
             

Andrea Juarez, Labor Relations Representative 
       California School Employees Association 
 
Board Approval: 
 
       
Dawn Cole, President  
Board of Trustees, West Kern Community College District 
 
First Presentation:  _____________, 2022  Second Presentation/Approval:  _____________, 2022 



TAFTCOLLEGE
BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date: March 21, 2022

Submitted by: Damon A. Bell,VP of Student Services,

Area Administrator: Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President

Subject: Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date: April 6,2022

Title of Board Item:

Mutual Confidentiality Agreement between Unite USA Inc. and Taft College

Backgrotmd:

This agreement aUowsTaft College to enter into a partnership with Unite USAInc. to connect the
TC Basic Needs Center and students to every available basic need resource on campus, in the
community, and in Kem County. This service will basically be used as a referral platform for
students to be directed to resources falling under basic needs including food and clothing, Cal
Fresh, housing, showers, mental health and wellness, etc. TC will be able to use this platform to
track students and follow-up with them to make sure they received the service. The goal is for
student to go to one place on campus (Basic Needs Center) for direction and guidance to receive
additional help or resources for basic needs insecurities. This services will also allow TC to run
reports to identify trends and to provide information for the annual report due to the Chancellor's
Office.

Terms (if applicable):

The agreement will continue for a period of three (3) years after the effective date when signed
and received.

Expense (if applicable):

No cost.

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable):

This is no cost to the District for tliis service.

Approved: _
Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President













TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date: March 28,2022

Submitted by: Brock McMurray, EVP of Administrative Services ^
Area Administrator: Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President

Subject: Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date: April 6,2022

Title of Board Item:

Agreement with Total Compensation Systems, Inc. for actuarial services.

Background;

West Kern Community College District is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards
Board (GASB) to conduct an actuarial study related to retiree health benefits every two years.
WKCCDhas contracted with Total Compensation Systems, Inc. for several years for actuarial
services to comply with the GASB accounting standards 74/75.

The attached consulting services agreement is for actuarial services to comply with GASB
74/75. The actuarial reports from Total Compensation Systems, Inc. will include one full
valuation and one "roll-forward" valuation, and are separated between four employee
classifications.

It is my recommendation that the Board of Trustees approve this agreement.

Terms (if applicable):

The agreement will be effective beginning March 28,2022, and will continue through December
31,2023, or until all consulting services has been performed.

Expense (if applicable):

The total expenditures are not to exceed $10,650.00 imder the terms of the contract.

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable):

This is a budgeted General Fund expenditure.

Approved:
Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President















TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date: March 25,2022

Submitted by: Richard Treece, Director of Facilities & Plannir\g

Area Administrator: Brock McMurray, EVP of Administrative Services

Subject: Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date: April 6,2022

Title of Board Item:

State of California WEX Fuel Card Program

Back^ound:

The State of California Department of General Services competitively bids contracts for services
that are available for use to any agency that expends public funds.

The Department of General Services has negotiated a statewide agreement witii WEX Bank for
fleet fuel card and fuel management services effective from July 1,2021, through June 20,2025.
The program cards are accepted at 95% of fuel stations nationwide and offer 24/7 U.S.-based
support, including roadside assistance. In addition, the WEX fleet card offers a suite of control
and alert tools that let users know where, when, what and how much is being spent.

It is my recommendation that West Kem Community College District become a participating
agency of the State of California Contract No. MSA # 5-19-99-19-01 permitting the District to
participate under the State Fleet Card Program with WEX Bank.

Terms (if applicable);

State of California Contract No. MSA # 5-19-99-19-01 expires Jime 30,2025.

Expense (if applicable):

Not applicable.

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable):

Not applicable.

Approved: _
Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President

















































































































TAFTCOLLEGE
BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date; March 29,2022

Submitted by: Aaron Markovits, Director of TIL

Area Administrator: Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President

Subj ect: Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date: April 6, 2022

Title of Board Item:

Replacement Vehicles for tiie TIL Program

Backgroxmd:

Staff in the TIL Program use vehicles to transport students to implement the Independent
Living Skills training and support our students when public traiisportation is not available
(work/doctor appointments and educational social experiences). Vehicles currently operated by
the Program are aging and need to be replaced.

Terms (if applicable):
$500 each Traverse deposit to place order

Expense (if applicable):
$67,211.70 for two 2023 Chevrolet Traverses

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable):
This is funded to implement a goal defined in the TPSID grant. Funding will be in budget year
2021-22.

Approved:
Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President







TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date: March 23,2022

Submitted by: Aaron Markovits

Area Administrator: Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President

Subject: Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date: April 15,2022

Title of Board Item: Person Centered Thinking, Planning & Practices Training for TIL
employees

Background:

To best meet the needs of the students within the TIL program it is essential the staff are
properly trained in tiKe aspects of Person-Centered Thinking, Planning & Practices. Person

centered thinking tools provide practical strategies for gathering meaningful information and
facilitating conversations about goal setting, problem solving and action planning. Person
centered Planning is a guided process for learning how someone wants to live at home, at work
or in the community and developing a plan to help make it happen. This process ensures tiiat
focus remains on the perspectives of individuals affected by the issue or outcome. This in turn,
increases the likelihood that the individual receiving services will be heard, valued, and better
equipped to attain the quality of life they seek at home and at work.

Terms (if applicable):
Helen Sanderson Associates USA, LLC, will provide training in foundational person centered
planning skills for all staff and train three managers to train current and future staff in person
centered planning from April 1,2022, through December 30, 2022.See attached scope of work
for details.

Expense (if applicable):
$38,900

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds fif applicable):

This training is funded to implement to goals defined in the TPSID grant. Funding will be
spread between budget years 2021-22and 2022-23.

Approved: Y'
Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President

























TAFTCOLLEGE
BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date: March 30, 2022

Submitted by: Armin Rashvand, Dean of Instruction/CTE

Area Administrator: Dr. Leslie Minor, VP of Instruction

Subj ect: Request for Ratification

Board Meeting Date: April 6,2022

Title of Board Item:

Approval of the Emsi Software Subscription Renewal

Background:

Career Technical Education (CTE) programs are required to stay current to ensure our
programs meet industry demand. The Emsi subscription helps us accomplish that goal by
providing current labor market information filtered to our local region. The subscription

includes the following data: current job postings, a 5-year and 10-year projection, top skills
expected for jobs, top employers, demand and supply gap, and more. This data can be used in
Annual Program Review (APR) and is also useful for the 2- and 5-year Course Outline revisions
that CTE programs must do.

Moreover, the subscription includes a Widget Builder that can be embedded into our CTE
website and our online catalog to show current, local industry information specific to CTE
programs, such as annual salary and wages, number of current jobs, and the number of people
currentiy employed. Having this information available in an online format is important for
prospective and current CTE students as it further clarifies their career paths, one of our
primary goals in Guided Pathways.

Terms (if applicable):
March 22,2022 - March 21, 2023

Expense fif applicable):
$16,000

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable);
Guided Pathways

Approved:
Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President





TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Dale:

Submitted by:

Area Administrator:

Subject:

March 23, 2022

Brandy Young, Executive Assistant, Institutional Effectiveness

Dr. Xiaohong Li, Vice President, hiformation &histitutional Effectiveness y

Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date:

April 6, 2022

Title of Board Item:

ConvergintTech Lenel Software Maintenance

Background:

The Lenel software program is used to control the electi'onic door locks and security cameras on
campus. The software renewal provides Taft College with updates to tlie software program.

Terms (if applicable):

May 3, 2022 to May 2, 2023

Expense (if a£plicable):
Cost of renewal per year is $8,728.00 and will be invoiced amiually at the renewal date.

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable^
Funding is included in the 2022-2023 ITSbudget.

Approved: L. ^
Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President









TAFTCOLLEGE
BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date: March 10,2022

Submitted by: Lori Simdgren, Pre-CoUegiate Success Coordinator

Area Administrator: DamonBell, InterimVPofStudent Services(

Subject: Request for Ratification

Board Meeting Pate: April 6,2022

Title of Board Item:

Annual Tutor Trac Hosting and Support Agreement with Redrock Software Corp. (3/1/2022-
2/28/2023)

Background:

The Learning Center would like to continue to use Tutor Trac to track Learning Center usage,
schedule appointments, as weU as run reports. This software also helps to determine staffing.
Redrock Software Corp. wiU provide Taft College unlimited tech support and training. This
year's increased pricing includes an upgrade to the new Trac Cloud system. Price includes
$2,485.00 in one time setup fees.

Terms (if applicable):

3/1/2022-2/28/2023

Expense (if applicable):

Total annual fee and setup fees are $5485.00

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable):
2021-2022 Student Equity and Achievement Funds will be utilized for these services.

Approved: ^
Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President























TAFTCOLLEGE
BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date: March 24,2022

Submitted by: Brock McMurray, EVP of Administrative Services ^
Area Administrator: Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President

Subj ect: Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date: April 6,2022

Title of Board Item:

Contract for Professional Services witii Amanda Bauer related to tiie vacancy and job duties of
the Executive Director of Fiscal Services position.

Backgroxmd:

Taft College will have a vacancy of the Executive Director of Fiscal Services position begirming
April 11,2022. It is requested that the Board of Trustees approve the attached Contract for
Professional Services agreement for the purposes of assistance during the vacancy, and training,
assistance, and documentation when the new Executive Director of Fiscal Services has been
hired.

Terms (if applicable);

April 11,2022 through April 11,2023, not to exceed 150 hours.

Expense (if applicable):

SIOO.OO per hour, not to exceed 150 hours.

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable):

This expense will be paid from the Administrative Services budget as a general fund
expenditure.

Approved: ^
Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President







TAFTCOLLEGE

BOARD AGENDA ITEM

Date; March 22,2022

Submitted by: Brandy Young, Executive Assistant, Institutional Effectiveness .

Area Administrator; Dr. Xiaohong Li, Vice President, Information &Institutional Effectiveness^
Subject: Request for Approval

Board Meeting Date:

April 6, 2022

Title of Board Item:

ABTech Technologies Quotation #ABTQ12466 Red Hat License for IT Servers.

Background:

The Productionand test servers here at TaftCollege use tlie RedHat operating softwarewhich
must be licensed every year to receive updates and patches.

Terms (if applicable):

The one-year licensesubscription will be vaUd from May 31,2022 to May 30,2023.

Expense (if applicable):

The total cost of the aiinual subscription is $8,938.10.

Fiscal Impact Including Source of Funds (if applicable);
Covid Relief Fimd: $2,273.10
ITS Budget: $6,215.00

Approved: f
Dr. Debra Daniels, Superintendent/President
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Taft College Check Register Report                   01-March-22 through 31-March-22 FY 21-22 
78057448 03/08/2022  A00024117Anderson, Laticia N.           S0054425                  11000           9526                   110.66 
78057449 03/08/2022  A00271121Baca, Emily N.                 S0054421                  11000           9526                   800.00 
78057450 03/08/2022  A00324315Besoyan, Sabrina D.            S0054414                  11000           9526                 3,804.00 
78057451 03/08/2022  A00258108Borjon-Cosby, Cynthia C.       S0054426                  11000           9526                   229.32 
78057452 03/08/2022  A00302452Curry, Sarah R.                S0054422                  11000           9526                   800.00 
78057453 03/08/2022  A00306999Delao, Virginia M.             S0054427                  11000           9526                   496.86 
78057454 03/08/2022  A00013032Elliott, Cameo                 S0054415                  11000           9526                   184.00 
78057455 03/08/2022  A00312907Figueroa, Jose                 S0054419                  11000           9526                   120.00 
78057456 03/08/2022  A00313610Hale, Kailey N.                S0054418                  11000           9526                   484.43 
78057457 03/08/2022  A00305223Harris, Natasha C.             S0054420                  11000           9526                   140.00 
78057458 03/08/2022  A00205816Hill, Jennifer B.              S0054428                  11000           9526                   114.66 
78057459 03/08/2022  A00300104Huckins, Hannah R.             S0054417                  11000           9526                 1,000.00 
78057460 03/08/2022  A00244570Jones, Joshua C.               S0054429                  11000           9526                   343.98 
78057461 03/08/2022  A00318397Lascano, Coral                 S0054423                  11000           9526                   800.00 
78057462 03/08/2022  A00299989Mejia, German B.               S0054416                  11000           9526                   484.00 
78057463 03/08/2022  A00325428Metcalf, Sarah E.              S0054424                  11000           9526                   800.00 
78057464 03/08/2022  A00323145Orona, Josephine L.            S0054430                  11000           9526                   458.64 
78057465 03/08/2022  A00267932Osornio, Lisbet                S0054431                  11000           9526                   458.64 
78057466 03/08/2022  A00012713Pitard, Marina A.              S0054432                  11000           9526                   267.54 
78057467 03/08/2022  A00234007Salas, Desirae E.              S0054433                  11000           9526                   687.96 
78057468 03/08/2022  A00314185Sosebee, Annette M.            S0054434                  11000           9526                   515.97 
78057469 03/15/2022  A00200017A.P.I. Plumbing                I0067685        21951     11000   431     4310    65100           70.79 
78057470 03/15/2022  A00327115ABC Occupational Medical Cen   I0067696        EM004744  12700   421     5980    67900          560.00 
78057471 03/15/2022  A00306660Advanced Data Storage, Inc.    I0067646        0143233   11000   207     5990    49999           25.30 
78057472 03/15/2022  A00292936Albertson's LLC                I0067653        17769102  32000   422     4410    69400           78.13 
                                                             I0067681        17769002  33429   310     4410    69250          237.94 
78057473 03/15/2022  A00200040American Business Machines     I0067659        609472    12000   303     5641    64300           60.34 
78057474 03/15/2022  A00200043American Express               I0067702        11005022  11000   000     7211    00000       18,221.82 
78057475 03/15/2022  A00327556Blackhawk Network, Inc.        I0067378        32004144  12000   303     7602    73200       10,011.50 
                                                                                       12000   303     7603    73200       10,011.50 
78057476 03/15/2022  A00288619Brixey, Gabrielle E.           I0067650        02232022  11999   421     7412    73900          116.00 
78057477 03/15/2022  A00200109Brown & Reich Petroleum, Inc   I0067661        26967     11000   432     4316    65100          173.95 
                                                                                       11000   432     4316    65300           95.36 
                                                                                       11000   352     4316    69610          145.36 
                                                                                       11000   113     4316    67801           71.24 
78057478 03/15/2022  A00323726Central Valley Umpires Assn.   I0067690        2022003   11000   352     5750    69611        7,750.00 
78057479 03/15/2022  A00230466Classic Charter, Inc.          I0067647        155922    11000   352     5750    69610        2,119.00 
78057480 03/15/2022  A00320305CommonLook                     I0067665        9220936   12653   301     5642    63900        5,400.00 
78057481 03/15/2022  A00200222Daily Midway Driller           I0067642        FEB 22    11020   110     5970    68900        2,304.00 
                                                             I0067644        JAN 22    11000   110     5970    66003          475.40 
78057482 03/15/2022  A00284648Daniels, Debra                 I0067693        030622    11000   110     5710    66003          388.46 
78057483 03/15/2022  A00200243Dick Blick                     I0067673        8139995   31000   423     4310    69100           53.40 
78057484 03/15/2022  A00265229DK&M Property                  I0067694        FEB.  22  39000   314     5610    64991        1,600.00 
78057485 03/15/2022  A00200308Federal Express Corporation    I0067697        7-673-18  11000   401     5940    67705           35.97 
78057486 03/15/2022  A00319544FFP Fund V Lessee1, LLC        I0067652        2022-F5L  11000   431     5830    65700       14,397.87 
78057487 03/15/2022  A00283264Frontier California Inc.       I0067674        79000324  11000   431     5840    65700          847.21 
78057488 03/15/2022  A00283264Frontier California Inc.       I0067675        77000228  11000   431     5840    65700        1,015.37 
78057489 03/15/2022  A00312275Groveman, Susan D.             I0067641        022422    12551   353     4310    64600        1,956.72 
78057490 03/15/2022  A00200655Henry Schein, Inc.             I0067698        16847239  12651   205     4311    12042          250.40 
78057491 03/15/2022  A00200656Jacobi, Victoria J.            I0067701        040722    11000   210     5710    22011          495.00 
78057492 03/15/2022  A00325895Linde Gas & Equipment Inc.     I0067658        69010442  12651   205     4311    12042        1,059.63 
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Taft College Check Register Report                   01-March-22 through 31-March-22 FY 21-22 
78057493 03/15/2022  A00202334Linder Backflow Service        I0067667        22822     11000   431     5631    65100        1,050.00 
78057494 03/15/2022  A00294618McNeil and Associates, LLC     I0067664        48        11000   110     5510    66003        6,300.00 
78057495 03/15/2022  A00200498Office Depot                   I0067656        22735596  12560   223     4310    60103           74.48 
                                                             I0067660        22730363  11000   353     6415    64600          125.95 
                                                             I0067669        22674441  11000   210     4318    20011           54.34 
                                                             I0067670        22935444  11000   209     4310    17017           73.68 
                                                             I0067671        22638639  12745   421     4310    67900           49.52 
                                                             I0067672        22893375  11000   421     4310    67200           33.23 
                                                             I0067691        22735596  12560   223     4310    60103          222.56 
78057496 03/15/2022  A00327940Open Education Global, Inc.    I0067640        2022      11000   202     5210    60100          400.00 
78057497 03/15/2022  A00288637Otis Elevator Company          I0067695        SJB16864  11000   431     5631    65100        2,404.17 
78057498 03/15/2022  A00200522Pepsi-Cola Company             I0067638        99192805  32000   422     4410    69400          727.47 
78057499 03/15/2022  A00318642Randy Witt Productions         I0067645        567       11020   110     5970    68900        4,500.00 
78057500 03/15/2022  A00273618Redrock Software Corp.         I0067699        992811    12495   319     5645    61100        5,485.00 
78057501 03/15/2022  A00280086Rothgeb, Julie J.              I0067676        FEB 22    12558   223     5710    60103           45.63 
78057502 03/15/2022  A00285838Sammy's Detail                 I0067668        967       11000   432     5632    67703          315.00 
78057503 03/15/2022  A00200417Sysco Food Service of Ventur   I0067639        27973452  32000   422     4410    69400        5,048.25 
                                                                                       32000   422     4411    69400          646.40 
                                                                                       32000   422     4411    69400          524.09 
                                                                                       32000   422     5940    69400            6.08 
                                                             I0067682        27971845  33429   310     4411    69250          312.94 
                                                             I0067684        27972600  33429   310     4410    69250        1,129.24 
78057504 03/15/2022  A00319064T-Mobile USA Inc.              I0067662        031322    11000   431     5840    65100           48.30 
                                                             I0067678        03/13/22  39000   314     5840    64991           56.28 
78057505 03/15/2022  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0067648        8678      11000   101     4310    66004          214.41 
78057506 03/15/2022  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0067651        4741      11000   421     5425    67200          112.53 
78057507 03/15/2022  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0067657        4837      12477   203     4310    61200           41.76 
78057508 03/15/2022  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0067679        5365      11000   212     4110    61100          468.68 
78057509 03/15/2022  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0067680        7963      11000   212     4310    61100           30.03 
78057510 03/15/2022  A00312691TC State Financial Aid Clear   I0067649        02222022  11999   421     7412    73900        2,571.71 
78057511 03/15/2022  A00324243TM Signs and Graphics          I0067637        INV-610   11020   110     4310    68900        1,419.60 
78057512 03/15/2022  A00200282True Value Home Center         I0067700        452541    11000   431     4310    69800           20.87 
                                                                                       35819   357     4310    69700            9.64 
78057513 03/15/2022  A00255644U.S. Bank Equipment Finance    I0067687        46501842  12560   223     5612    60103          243.19 
                                                                                       11000   205     5612    12042          243.19 
                                                                                       12201   203     5612    61200          243.19 
                                                                                       12201   203     5612    61200          243.19 
                                                                                       12201   113     5612    61200          243.19 
                                                                                       11000   301     5612    64500          121.59 
                                                                                       12000   318     5612    64800          121.59 
                                                                                       11000   113     5612    67801          243.18 
                                                                                       11000   431     5612    65100          243.19 
                                                                                       33428   310     5612    69200           60.80 
                                                                                       33528   310     5612    69200           60.80 
                                                                                       33588   310     5612    69200           60.80 
                                                                                       33591   310     5612    69200           60.80 
                                                                                       11000   207     5612    49999          243.19 
                                                                                       11000   202     5612    60100          243.19 
                                                                                       11000   110     5612    66003           81.06 
                                                                                       11000   202     5612    60100           81.06 
                                                                                       11000   114     5612    66005           81.06 
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                                                                                       11000   202     5612    60100          243.19 
                                                                                       11000   421     5612    67200          109.43 
                                                                                       11000   401     5612    67200           24.32 
                                                                                       11000   411     5612    67300          109.44 
                                                                                       39000   314     5612    64991          243.19 
                                                                                       12551   353     5612    64600           60.80 
                                                                                       11000   301     5612    64500           60.80 
                                                                                       11000   302     5612    63100           60.80 
                                                                                       11000   358     5612    62100           60.80 
                                                                                       11000   421     5612    67200          243.19 
                                                                                       11000   401     5612    67200          243.19 
                                                                                       11000   401     5612    67200          243.19 
                                                                                       31000   423     5612    69100          243.19 
78057513 03/15/2022  A00255644U.S. Bank Equipment Finance    I0067687        46501842  31000   423     5612    69100          153.56 
                                                                                       12495   319     5612    61900           55.74 
                                                             I0067703        46501842  11000   000     7211    00000        9,621.61 
78057514 03/15/2022  A00200284U.S. Foods                     I0067654        5281802   32000   422     4410    69400        1,637.62 
                                                             I0067683        4962744   33429   310     4410    69200          436.04 
78057515 03/15/2022  A00000456Uribe, Jose                    I0067677        FEB 22    35000   000     5633    69700          100.00 
78057516 03/15/2022  A00200433Vibul Tangpraphaphorn, M.D.    I0067688        102821    11000   352     5985    08350          100.00 
78057517 03/15/2022  A00294733West Kern Adult Education Ne   I0067655        02282022  12603   125     7410    73100       83,748.00 
78057518 03/15/2022  A00286529West Side Health Care Distri   I0067643        OCT-DEC   12700   421     5980    67900        1,442.10 
78057519 03/15/2022  A00200360Westec                         I0067663        28048     11450   204     5641    09543       35,857.50 
78057520 03/15/2022  A00308239WEX Inc.                       I0067692        79217591  11000   352     4316    69610          139.01 
                                                                                       11000   432     4316    67703           85.00 
78057521 03/15/2022  A00323909Winfree, Terri L.              I0067666        03062022  11000   110     5510    66003          750.00 
78057522 03/15/2022  A00308504Wright Express FSC             I0067689        78742531  11000   432     4316    67703          349.17 
                                                                                       11000   352     4316    69610        1,542.99 
78057523 03/17/2022  A00295178Aguilar, Mikaela               S0054575                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057524 03/17/2022  A00319685Aguillon, Fidel                S0054545                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057525 03/17/2022  A00320478Allen, Amber A.                S0054446                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057526 03/17/2022  A00244682Alvarado, Joanna M.            S0054557                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057527 03/17/2022  A00096862Anderson, Kristina M.          S0054549                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057528 03/17/2022  A00306031Andrade, Samantha              S0054598                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057529 03/17/2022  A00293064Apresa, Ashley K.              S0054572                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057530 03/17/2022  A00267478Aranda-Garcia, Raquel          S0054563                  11000           9526                   322.00 
78057531 03/17/2022  A00320956Arenas, Denise A.              S0054458                  11000           9526                     4.00 
78057532 03/17/2022  A00313550Avila, Ninnett A.              S0054498                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057533 03/17/2022  A00271121Baca, Emily N.                 S0054566                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057534 03/17/2022  A00300114Barnachia, Regan M.            S0054586                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057535 03/17/2022  A00318045Bentley, Taylor S.             S0054529                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057536 03/17/2022  A00318418Bhakta, Rohan S.               S0054532                  11000           9526                   320.00 
78057537 03/17/2022  A00324635Black, Stella E.               S0054482                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057538 03/17/2022  A00319580Boyd, Blake A.                 S0054544                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057539 03/17/2022  A00307884Boyer, Mary S.                 S0054602                  11000           9526                   123.00 
78057540 03/17/2022  A00312948Brewer, Alisha S.              S0054496                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057541 03/17/2022  A00318542Brown, Darius N.               S0054534                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057542 03/17/2022  A00298242Burell, Carson T.              S0054583                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057543 03/17/2022  A00316148Burgess, Emma G.               S0054518                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057544 03/17/2022  A00316825Calvillo, Jadyn D.             S0054522                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057545 03/17/2022  A00301287Cantrell, Allison H.           S0054588                  11000           9526                   125.00 
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78057546 03/17/2022  A00326601Castaneda, Rudy M.             S0054435                  11000           9526                   554.00 
78057547 03/17/2022  A00308773Castro, Selene                 S0054605                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057548 03/17/2022  A00303748Caudle, Robbi N.               S0054590                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057549 03/17/2022  A00305821Cendejas, Juan Jose N.         S0054597                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057550 03/17/2022  A00233749Chacon, Meghan R.              S0054555                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057551 03/17/2022  A00321105Chavez, Emilia A.              S0054461                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057552 03/17/2022  A00326103Churchwell, Colby C.           S0054488                  11000           9526                   223.00 
78057553 03/17/2022  A00317358Cisneros, Moises               S0054525                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057554 03/17/2022  A00300282Cisneros, Yasmin               S0054587                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057555 03/17/2022  A00313562Contreras, Joselin A.          S0054500                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057556 03/17/2022  A00251512Cross, Kendall M.              S0054558                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057557 03/17/2022  A00320152Cruz, Kaitlyn A.               S0054438                  11000           9526                   123.00 
78057558 03/17/2022  A00320867Dahl, Claire B.                S0054454                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057559 03/17/2022  A00078314Davis, Stephanie C.            S0054548                  11000           9526                    48.00 
78057560 03/17/2022  A00318554De La Corte, Joseph A.         S0054535                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057561 03/17/2022  A00314598Desiderio, Liszeth             S0054509                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057562 03/17/2022  A00320599Dhaliwal, Jasmine K.           S0054448                  11000           9526                   123.00 
78057563 03/17/2022  A00319972Diaz, Yvette                   S0054437                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057564 03/17/2022  A00287667Dominguez, Ariadna G.          S0054569                  11000           9526                   368.00 
78057565 03/17/2022  A00315690Du, My V.                      S0054513                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057566 03/17/2022  A00318062Duran, Darien J.               S0054530                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057567 03/17/2022  A00320157Duru, David E.                 S0054439                  11000           9526                   150.00 
78057568 03/17/2022  A00324141Ekpemogu, Ebubechukwu A.       S0054478                  11000           9526                   123.00 
78057569 03/17/2022  A00313599Elia, Patrick G.               S0054501                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057570 03/17/2022  A00324132Esparza, James E.              S0054476                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057571 03/17/2022  A00319395Espino, Georgiana N.           S0054542                  11000           9526                   100.00 
78057572 03/17/2022  A00317962Espinoza, Keily L.             S0054528                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057573 03/17/2022  A00309914Espinoza, Nancy                S0054491                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057574 03/17/2022  A00320572Eveland, Matthew J.            S0054447                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057575 03/17/2022  A00318081Felix, Josue D.                S0054531                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057576 03/17/2022  A00294947Flores, Alexis E.              S0054574                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057577 03/17/2022  A00320950Flory, Lara M.                 S0054457                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057578 03/17/2022  A00320349Floyd, Bryan K.                S0054445                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057579 03/17/2022  A00325073Foch, Shannan R.               S0054485                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057580 03/17/2022  A00225744Forsythe, Jennifer L.          S0054554                  11000           9526                    69.00 
78057581 03/17/2022  A00324735Funkhouser, Carson J.          S0054483                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057582 03/17/2022  A00304673Furukawa, Devan S.             S0054595                  11000           9526                   150.00 
78057583 03/17/2022  A00324309Garcia, Isaac S.               S0054480                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057584 03/17/2022  A00320168Garcia, Miranda M.             S0054440                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057585 03/17/2022  A00310088Garcia Cruz, Juliet            S0054493                  11000           9526                   150.00 
78057586 03/17/2022  A00323173Gates, Tearsa J.               S0054467                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057587 03/17/2022  A00320170Gee, Ariel G.                  S0054441                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057588 03/17/2022  A00313611Gonzalez, Rigoberto G.         S0054502                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057589 03/17/2022  A00316986Gonzalez, Sergio C.            S0054524                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057590 03/17/2022  A00320908Guerrero, Ethan J.             S0054455                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057591 03/17/2022  A00319967Gutierrez, Destini             S0054436                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057592 03/17/2022  A00315992Gutierrez, Kevin               S0054515                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057593 03/17/2022  A00316091Hanna, Marian V.               S0054516                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057594 03/17/2022  A00294395Harris, Destiny M.             S0054573                  11000           9526                   713.00 
78057595 03/17/2022  A00305223Harris, Natasha C.             S0054596                  11000           9526                   100.00 
78057596 03/17/2022  A00319911Harrison, Jessica S.           S0054547                  11000           9526                   121.00 
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78057597 03/17/2022  A00318491Hernandez, Andrew N.           S0054533                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057598 03/17/2022  A00320185Hernandez, Katie K.            S0054442                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057599 03/17/2022  A00266819Hudson, Donald K.              S0054562                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057600 03/17/2022  A00042377Hylton, Robert                 S0054551                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057601 03/17/2022  A00320189Ibarra, Jessica                S0054443                  11000           9526                   121.00 
78057602 03/17/2022  A00314641Irving, Jackson P.             S0054510                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057603 03/17/2022  A00320766Izquierdo, Eric J.             S0054453                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057604 03/17/2022  A00324089Jennings, Trinity R.           S0054475                  11000           9526                   150.00 
78057605 03/17/2022  A00317728Johns, Emily N.                S0054526                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057606 03/17/2022  A00324390Kakajian, Georges              S0054481                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057607 03/17/2022  A00257581Kallenberger, Lyndsey J.       S0054561                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057608 03/17/2022  A00306278Keelin, Keanna J.              S0054599                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057609 03/17/2022  A00313548Kim, Hana L.                   S0054497                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057610 03/17/2022  A00297250Krieger, Zachary J.            S0054579                  11000           9526                   276.00 
78057611 03/17/2022  A00316529Kropp, Hannah R.               S0054520                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057612 03/17/2022  A00311625Langston, Allison M.           S0054495                  11000           9526                   100.00 
78057613 03/17/2022  A00297968Laulu, Mahaila B.              S0054580                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057614 03/17/2022  A00320973Lee, Tara N.                   S0054459                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057615 03/17/2022  A00106185Lopez, Candace                 S0054552                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057616 03/17/2022  A00320758Lopez, Nicholas K.             S0054451                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057617 03/17/2022  A00315899Lozano Cortez, Lucero J.       S0054514                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057618 03/17/2022  A00318753Macellari, Monique M.          S0054538                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057619 03/17/2022  A00321312MacKinnon, Emma L.             S0054463                  11000           9526                   863.00 
78057620 03/17/2022  A00316575Marquez, Citlaly I.            S0054521                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057621 03/17/2022  A00321293Martinez, Brianna A.           S0054462                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057622 03/17/2022  A00319686Martinez, Rachel L.            S0054546                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057623 03/17/2022  A00313551Mata, Alicia B.                S0054499                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057624 03/17/2022  A00224998Mccomb, Cathline R.            S0054553                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057625 03/17/2022  A00308160McDaniel, Charity C.           S0054604                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057626 03/17/2022  A00296640Medina, Alyssa M.              S0054577                  11000           9526                   100.00 
78057627 03/17/2022  A00315414Medina, Lizeth S.              S0054512                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057628 03/17/2022  A00326062Mendiola, Yessenia             S0054487                  11000           9526                   230.00 
78057629 03/17/2022  A00315083Mendoza, Destiny A.            S0054511                  11000           9526                    24.00 
78057630 03/17/2022  A00323867Metas, Tristan M.              S0054471                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057631 03/17/2022  A00297040Miller, Jacob C.               S0054578                  11000           9526                    92.00 
78057632 03/17/2022  A00320755Mullins, Tricia A.             S0054450                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057633 03/17/2022  A00298599Murphy, Alexandra H.           S0054584                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057634 03/17/2022  A00323212Navarro, Angel J.              S0054468                  11000           9526                   275.00 
78057635 03/17/2022  A00319327Nguyen, Stella P.              S0054541                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057636 03/17/2022  A00326594Oberholzer, Skyler L.          S0054489                  11000           9526                   140.00 
78057637 03/17/2022  A00277408Olejnik, Isabelle C.           S0054567                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057638 03/17/2022  A00314148Orozco, Sebastian C.           S0054505                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057639 03/17/2022  A00298235Orsburn, Kenya K.              S0054582                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057640 03/17/2022  A00322953Pacheco, Adrian M.             S0054466                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057641 03/17/2022  A00314312Pantoja, Aldo                  S0054506                  11000           9526                   150.00 
78057642 03/17/2022  A00325568Parra, Anyi J.                 S0054486                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057643 03/17/2022  A00316108Patterson, Faith E.            S0054517                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057644 03/17/2022  A00038728Perea, Margot R.               S0054550                  11000           9526                   100.00 
78057645 03/17/2022  A00301685Pereyra, Giselle A.            S0054589                  11000           9526                   138.00 
78057646 03/17/2022  A00308861Perez, Cindy                   S0054490                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057647 03/17/2022  A00269087Perez, Jeniffer C.             S0054565                  11000           9526                   125.00 
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78057648 03/17/2022  A00320943Perez, Luis F.                 S0054456                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057649 03/17/2022  A00303764Phillips, Kyleigh R.           S0054593                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057650 03/17/2022  A00308158Pinal, Giselle A.              S0054603                  11000           9526                   150.00 
78057651 03/17/2022  A00321767Pompa, Alicia M.               S0054465                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057652 03/17/2022  A00306337Pulido, Jasmine                S0054600                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057653 03/17/2022  A00303763Pulido, Morgan E.              S0054592                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057654 03/17/2022  A00313655Ramirez, Alexis N.             S0054503                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057655 03/17/2022  A00323227Ramirez Aparicio, Aileen A.    S0054469                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057656 03/17/2022  A00324133Ramirez Lopez, Alejandra       S0054477                  11000           9526                   123.00 
78057657 03/17/2022  A00267553Ramos, Nancy                   S0054564                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057658 03/17/2022  A00317854Randhawa, Harinder S.          S0054527                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057659 03/17/2022  A00321435RIddle, Hailey A.              S0054464                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057660 03/17/2022  A00318593Riley, Abigail R.              S0054536                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057661 03/17/2022  A00320326Rios, Karina                   S0054444                  11000           9526                   275.00 
78057662 03/17/2022  A00319285Robles Rubio, Manuel A.        S0054540                  11000           9526                   554.00 
78057663 03/17/2022  A00319000Rocha, Dazerae R.              S0054539                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057664 03/17/2022  A00310047Rodela, Abigail D.             S0054492                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057665 03/17/2022  A00320759Rodriguez, Abigail             S0054452                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057666 03/17/2022  A00318658Rodriguez, Sophia C.           S0054537                  11000           9526                   123.00 
78057667 03/17/2022  A00323469Roopawala, Hatim J.            S0054470                  11000           9526                   782.00 
78057668 03/17/2022  A00290934Rosenberger, Jadynn M.         S0054570                  11000           9526                   138.00 
78057669 03/17/2022  A00298157Ross, Erika B.                 S0054581                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057670 03/17/2022  A00324067Rubalcava, Juana               S0054474                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057671 03/17/2022  A00252786Ruiz, Mariela L.               S0054560                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057672 03/17/2022  A00234007Salas, Desirae E.              S0054556                  11000           9526                   225.00 
78057673 03/17/2022  A00316498Salbador Dominguez, Liset      S0054519                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057674 03/17/2022  A00314314Santiago, Jennifer L.          S0054507                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057675 03/17/2022  A00316946Scherbarth, Christopher D.     S0054523                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057676 03/17/2022  A00323872Sedillo, Della M.              S0054472                  11000           9526                   150.00 
78057677 03/17/2022  A00320737Shwiyhat, Kalie S.             S0054449                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057678 03/17/2022  A00323875Sie, Aria C.                   S0054473                  11000           9526                   150.00 
78057679 03/17/2022  A00303787Smith, Ashlynn C.              S0054594                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057680 03/17/2022  A00324287Soto, Gabriel                  S0054479                  11000           9526                   600.00 
78057681 03/17/2022  A00291377Sparks, Jaye L.                S0054571                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057682 03/17/2022  A00320993Sutton, Nicole F.              S0054460                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057683 03/17/2022  A00279319Swinney, James                 S0054568                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057684 03/17/2022  A00319555Tolentino, Jericho F.          S0054543                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057685 03/17/2022  A00303757Toro, Isabella A.              S0054591                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057686 03/17/2022  A00324760Tran, Justin P.                S0054484                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057687 03/17/2022  A00298735Uribe, Camila M.               S0054585                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057688 03/17/2022  A00311448Uykur, Norma                   S0054494                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057689 03/17/2022  A00314450Warren, Zane C.                S0054508                  11000           9526                   121.00 
78057690 03/17/2022  A00313665Williams, Isabella H.          S0054504                  11000           9526                   123.00 
78057691 03/17/2022  A00296317Williams, Tiffany L.           S0054576                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057692 03/17/2022  A00251602Woodward, Danica K.            S0054559                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057693 03/17/2022  A00306934Zacarias, Eric                 S0054601                  11000           9526                   125.00 
78057694 03/23/2022  A00293918A&B Athletics                  I0067714        6244      11000   352     4310    69610        1,692.41 
78057695 03/23/2022  A00327115ABC Occupational Medical Cen   I0067734        EM004870  12700   421     5980    67900          240.00 
78057696 03/23/2022  A00288646Amazon Web Services, Inc.      I0067756        98259471  11000   113     5644    67801          687.29 
78057697 03/23/2022  A00320403Arcpoint Labs of Bakersfield   I0067735        0222539   12700   421     5980    67900          300.00 
78057698 03/23/2022  A00272505Arellano, Claire               I0067766        030122    11000   352     4310    69619          254.02 
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78057699 03/23/2022  A00326017BarkleyREI, LLC                I0067740        125233    12418   421     5510    67900       16,975.00 
78057700 03/23/2022  A00241336Benefit Trust Company as Tru   I0067712        022222    11000   412     5990    73900      642,878.00 
78057701 03/23/2022  A00015850Berry, Wendy J.                I0067741        030122    11000   209     4311    04014           38.84 
78057702 03/23/2022  A00323140Blueprint Service Company      I0067772        019142    31000   423     5971    69100          934.00 
78057703 03/23/2022  A00200109Brown & Reich Petroleum, Inc   I0067722        27249     11000   432     4316    65500           82.95 
                                                                                       11000   432     4316    65300           96.81 
                                                             I0067728        27250     39000   314     5631    64991           83.57 
78057704 03/23/2022  A00200112BSK & Associates, Inc.         I0067777        0095137   41400   000     5510    71002          803.57 
78057705 03/23/2022  A00200119C.A. Reding Company, Inc.      I0067762        624807    11000   401     4310    67704          182.82 
78057706 03/23/2022  A00200161CDW-G                          I0067773        S580880   11000   209     6412    19050          376.11 
                                                             I0067774        S362437   12745   421     4311    67900           73.26 
78057707 03/23/2022  A00230466Classic Charter, Inc.          I0067715        155923    11000   352     5750    69610        2,059.00 
78057708 03/23/2022  A00200243Dick Blick                     I0067779        8179692   31000   423     4310    69100           59.52 
78057709 03/23/2022  A00327500Elite Painting & Wallcoverin   I0067724        2678      12050   431     6121    65107       98,650.00 
78057710 03/23/2022  A00327994Engineer Supply LLC            I0067721        11256611  11000   431     4310    65100          344.24 
78057711 03/23/2022  A00309914Espinoza, Nancy                I0067470        121021    12000   303     7606    73200           85.00 
78057712 03/23/2022  A00202335Fastenal Industrial & Constr   I0067716        CATAF512  11000   431     4310    65100          151.83 
78057713 03/23/2022  A00202041Fresno Oxygen                  I0067707        62939800  12558   223     4311    09565          674.17 
                                                             I0067708        62939786  12558   223     4311    09565          369.15 
                                                             I0067709        62926881  12558   223     4311    09565          684.52 
                                                             I0067710        62939785  12558   223     4311    09565          184.04 
                                                             I0067765        62926916  12560   223     4311    09565          431.62 
                                                             I0067769        91569965  12560   223     4311    09565          169.47 
78057714 03/23/2022  A00200627Gonzalez, Lourdes              I0067752        041422    12000   303     5710    64300          150.00 
                                                             I0067753        042622    12599   309     5710    64992          500.00 
78057715 03/23/2022  A00200645Hardy Diagnostics              I0067770        2703638   11000   209     4311    04012          463.35 
78057716 03/23/2022  A00201549Harper Collins Publishers      I0067771        73711994  31000   423     4110    69100          247.36 
                                                                                       31000   423     5940    69100           62.46 
78057717 03/23/2022  A00200655Henry Schein, Inc.             I0067755        17782445  12651   205     4311    12042        1,323.84 
78057717 03/23/2022  A00200655Henry Schein, Inc.             I0067763        17313275  12651   205     4311    12042        1,773.85 
78057718 03/23/2022  A00316551Hoyt, Candace N.               I0067736        101721    12700   421     5980    67900          150.00 
78057719 03/23/2022  A00200707Keenan & Associates            I0067750        270285    11000   412     5510    67300       10,000.00 
78057720 03/23/2022  A00262851Lytle, Steve                   I0067725        031022    11000   209     4310    04011           26.61 
                                                             I0067726        030122    11000   209     5740    04011           24.57 
78057721 03/23/2022  A00253920Mancomm, Inc.                  I0067705        133890    31000   423     4110    69100          881.79 
                                                                                       31000   423     5940    69100           93.00 
78057722 03/23/2022  A00299678Martinez, Yadira               I0067737        102521    12700   421     5980    67900          190.00 
78057723 03/23/2022  A00227772MBS Textbook Exchange, Inc.    I0067706        IHH40898  31000   423     4115    69100        1,407.00 
                                                                                       31000   423     5940    69100          180.09 
78057724 03/23/2022  A00327706Modern Campus                  I0067739        INV00277  12418   421     5645    67900       70,000.00 
78057725 03/23/2022  A00316108Patterson, Faith E.            I0067738        022222    12700   421     5980    67900           20.00 
78057726 03/23/2022  A00200516Patterson Dental Supply, Inc   I0067746        30182150  12651   205     4311    12042          171.96 
                                                             I0067747        30176286  11000   205     4310    12042          215.71 
78057727 03/23/2022  A00200522Pepsi-Cola Company             I0067776        97998952  32000   422     4410    69400          734.44 
78057728 03/23/2022  A00327543Rashvand, Armin                I0067749        010722    11000   202     5980    60103           34.00 
78057729 03/23/2022  A00202968San Joaquin Chemicals, Inc.    I0067723        137620    11000   431     5641    65100        1,175.00 
78057730 03/23/2022  A00200393Sparkletts                     I0067757        030322    11000   205     5641    12042           26.93 
78057731 03/23/2022  A00200393Sparkletts                     I0067764        022522    12560   223     4310    60103           22.94 
78057732 03/23/2022  A00211077Strata Information Group       I0067761        41941.    12418   421     5510    67900          467.50 
78057733 03/23/2022  A00200417Sysco Food Service of Ventur   I0067759        27974129  32000   422     4410    69400        4,587.99 
                                                                                       32000   422     4411    69400          885.91 
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                                                                                       32000   422     4411    69400          476.26 
                                                                                       32000   422     5940    69400            6.05 
78057734 03/23/2022  A00200419T.C. Clearing Account          I0067760        020122    11000   421     5912    67200        3,705.99 
78057735 03/23/2022  A00200423Taft City School District      I0067717        22-099    35000   360     5632    67701          511.99 
                                                             I0067718        22.099    39000   314     5632    64991           36.00 
                                                             I0067719        22099     35000   360     5632    67701          444.05 
                                                             I0067720        22 099    11000   432     4312    65300          374.97 
                                                                                       11000   432     4312    65500          361.92 
                                                                                       11000   432     4312    67703           30.00 
                                                                                       11000   432     5632    65300          216.00 
                                                                                       11000   432     5632    65500          288.00 
                                                                                       11000   432     5632    67703          288.00 
78057736 03/23/2022  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0067713        4045      11000   352     5940    69610           10.48 
78057737 03/23/2022  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0067742        2587      11000   212     4310    61100          190.55 
78057738 03/23/2022  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0067743        0132      11000   212     4110    61100          116.54 
78057739 03/23/2022  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0067744        0130      12495   319     4110    61100          109.44 
78057740 03/23/2022  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0067778        5191      11000   302     4310    63100           74.00 
78057741 03/23/2022  A00252942TC Federal Financial Aid Cle   I0067732        031522    11000   353     7130    73900        5,308.00 
                                                             I0067733        03/15/22  11000   353     7130    73900          234.00 
78057742 03/23/2022  A00256341Terminix                       I0067745        41670496  33428   310     5860    69200           41.50 
                                                                                       33528   310     5860    69200           41.50 
                                                                                       33588   310     5860    69200           83.00 
78057743 03/23/2022  A00200442Thompson, Tony M.              I0067780        040422    11000   302     5710    63100          464.78 
78057744 03/23/2022  A00200282True Value Home Center         I0067730        452392    39000   314     4310    64991          136.69 
                                                                                       12433   314     4310    69800           24.12 
                                                             I0067731        452208    12558   223     4310    09565            2.13 
                                                             I0067748        451934    33428   310     4310    69200           28.96 
                                                                                       33528   310     4310    69200           28.96 
                                                                                       33588   310     4310    69200           57.89 
78057745 03/23/2022  A00200284U.S. Foods                     I0067711        5445941   32000   422     4410    69400        1,311.62 
78057746 03/23/2022  A00200293United Parcel Service          I0067758        00009697  31000   423     5940    67705          395.46 
78057747 03/23/2022  A00325602Varsity Scoreboards, LLC       I0067768        43011     11000   431     6412    69610        2,690.00 
78057748 03/23/2022  A00200338Verizon Wireless               I0067775        99004182  11000   113     5840    67801           76.02 
                                                                                       12551   353     6415    64600           38.01 
78057749 03/23/2022  A00200343Vistar Corporation             I0067767        63738223  32000   422     4410    69400          677.20 
78057750 03/23/2022  A00325893West Coast Energy Systems LL   I0067751        23105-1   12418   421     6414    67900        2,881.61 
78057751 03/23/2022  A00200355West Kern Water District       I0067729        022822    39000   314     5810    64991            1.73 
78057752 03/23/2022  A00201081Westside Waste Management Co   I0067727        21055     39000   314     5850    64991           69.61 
78057753 03/23/2022  A00271281WKCCD-Taft College Grant Cle   I0067704        03102022  39000   314     5610    64991        1,650.00 
                                                                                       39000   314     5610    64991            0.00 
78057754 03/30/2022  A00200017A.P.I. Plumbing                I0067806        22334     11000   431     4310    65100           34.32 
78057755 03/30/2022  A00243588AARP Health Care Options       I0067852        APR 22    11000   412     3350    59100       18,738.36 
78057756 03/30/2022  A00327115ABC Occupational Medical Cen   I0067849        EM005154  12700   421     5980    67900          640.00 
78057757 03/30/2022  A00306660Advanced Data Storage, Inc.    I0067848        0145293   11000   411     5990    67300           97.75 
78057757 03/30/2022  A00306660Advanced Data Storage, Inc.    I0067853        0145292   11000   207     5990    49999           25.30 
78057758 03/30/2022  A00200042American Dental Association    I0067855        INA01193  11000   205     5415    12042        2,075.00 
78057759 03/30/2022  A00202445AT&T Mobility                  I0067844        030222    12720   421     7601    73200          362.16 
78057760 03/30/2022  A00200146Carolina Biological Supply C   I0067846        51656075  11000   209     4311    04012           59.90 
                                                             I0067854        51647682  11000   209     4311    04014           71.59 
78057761 03/30/2022  A00200155CCCSFAAA                       I0067786        HSNHR5VD  12551   353     5710    64600          750.00 
78057762 03/30/2022  A00200161CDW-G                          I0067837        T267071   12745   421     6415    67900        1,477.83 
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                                                             I0067838        T032419   12745   421     4313    67900          524.82 
78057763 03/30/2022  A00230466Classic Charter, Inc.          I0067805        155924    11000   352     5750    69610        1,589.00 
78057764 03/30/2022  A00324281De Duclos, MJ  Breceda         I0067797        APR 22    39000   314     5610    64991          763.64 
78057765 03/30/2022  A00200238Department of Justice          I0067783        536212    11000   352     5985    08350          512.00 
                                                                                       12418   421     5985    67900           96.00 
                                                                                       12000   114     5985    70999           32.00 
                                                                                       11000   212     5985    49999           64.00 
                                                                                       11000   431     5985    65300           64.00 
                                                                                       11000   358     5985    62100           32.00 
                                                                                       11000   431     5985    65100           64.00 
                                                                                       11000   202     5985    60100           32.00 
                                                                                       12563   319     5985    64900           32.00 
78057766 03/30/2022  A00265229DK&M Property                  I0067799        APR 22    39000   314     5610    64991          800.00 
                                                             I0067800        APR.  22  39000   314     5610    64991        1,636.36 
78057767 03/30/2022  A00237331Dumbrigue, Joanne Lucille V.   I0067834        FEB 22    12551   353     5710    64600          166.14 
78057768 03/30/2022  A00200307Farmer Bros. Company           I0067810        90190900  32000   422     4410    69400          446.90 
78057769 03/30/2022  A00328198Freestyle Event Services, In   I0067788        13026     12464   421     6412    67900          800.00 
78057770 03/30/2022  A00283264Frontier California Inc.       I0067821        030722    11000   431     5840    65700          149.22 
78057771 03/30/2022  A00283264Frontier California Inc.       I0067822        031022    11000   431     5840    65700           47.85 
78057772 03/30/2022  A00328176Henry Schein One               I0067823        S2290491  11000   205     5990    12042        2,004.00 
78057773 03/30/2022  A00200655Henry Schein, Inc.             I0067820        17928532  12651   205     4311    12042          903.07 
                                                             I0067824        17776803  12651   205     4311    12042           63.24 
78057774 03/30/2022  A00224086inContact, Inc.                I0067818        7009934   11000   431     5840    65100          138.25 
                                                                                       11000   431     5840    65700        1,118.57 
78057775 03/30/2022  A00312050Karre, Idahlynn                I0067790        032122    11000   110     5510    66003          130.13 
                                                             I0067804        031422    11000   110     5510    66003        3,000.00 
78057776 03/30/2022  A00327637Kennedy & Company              I0067795        2527      12676   301     5641    64900       12,000.00 
78057777 03/30/2022  A00200712Kern County Supt. of Schools   I0067847        202822    11000   421     5911    67200          537.75 
78057778 03/30/2022  A00258702Martinson, Larry               I0067808        3102022   31000   423     4310    69100          300.00 
                                                                                       31000   423     5940    69100           28.00 
78057779 03/30/2022  A00283088Mitchell, David T.             I0067802        031122    11000   209     5643    17018          119.88 
78057780 03/30/2022  A00320569Murillo, Rebecca A.            I0067801        071022    11000   358     5710    62100        1,557.99 
78057781 03/30/2022  A00252523Oak Hall Cap and Gown          I0067816        3276995   31000   423     4310    69100          760.00 
                                                                                       31000   423     5940    69100           23.95 
78057782 03/30/2022  A00200498Office Depot                   I0067781        23001249  31000   423     4321    69100           67.39 
                                                             I0067828        22909397  11000   209     4310    04011           46.57 
                                                             I0067829        22827173  11000   205     4310    12042           28.23 
                                                             I0067830        22902393  11000   209     4311    04100            8.84 
                                                             I0067832        22794505  11000   203     6411    61200          147.98 
                                                             I0067833        22658167  11000   358     4318    62100          154.93 
78057783 03/30/2022  A00200508P. G. & E.                     I0067792        031522    11000   431     5830    65700       16,506.71 
                                                                                       39000   314     5830    64991        2,167.49 
                                                                                       12433   314     5830    69800          240.83 
                                                                                       33428   310     5830    69200        1,100.14 
                                                                                       33528   310     5830    69200        1,100.14 
                                                                                       33588   310     5830    69200        1,100.14 
78057784 03/30/2022  A00200508P. G. & E.                     I0067845        031122    35900   357     5820    69700           17.71 
                                                                                       35900   357     5830    69700          177.09 
78057785 03/30/2022  A00324842Payne, Kenneth E.              I0067798        APR 22    39000   314     5610    64991        1,875.00 
78057786 03/30/2022  A00200521Pens Etc.                      I0067815        475212-2  31000   423     4310    69100          208.67 
78057787 03/30/2022  A00200522Pepsi-Cola Company             I0067809        85252602  32000   422     4410    69400          582.09 
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                                                             I0067836        32239554  31000   423     4310    69100          269.38 
78057788 03/30/2022  A00325056Rossi, Mallori                 I0067791        021822    11000   352     5710    69615          684.13 
78057789 03/30/2022  A00200478Scrip-safe Security Products   I0067835        0220253-  11000   358     4318    62100          633.00 
78057790 03/30/2022  A00200481Sehi Computer Products         I0067817        I0022188  12000   319     6415    63200        1,031.21 
78057791 03/30/2022  A00200487Sierra School Equipment Co.    I0067831        407205    12418   421     6411    67900       31,354.20 
78057792 03/30/2022  A00303183Southern Computer Warehouse,   I0067839        INV00729  12000   311     6415    64200        1,400.48 
78057792 03/30/2022  A00303183Southern Computer Warehouse,   I0067840        INV00728  11000   352     6415    69610          390.50 
78057793 03/30/2022  A00237176SSD Systems                    I0067841        R-003594  33428   310     5880    69200           37.85 
                                                                                       33528   310     5880    69200           37.85 
                                                                                       33588   310     5880    69200           75.68 
                                                             I0067856        R-003563  11000   113     5641    67801          605.10 
                                                                                       11000   205     5641    12042          117.75 
78057794 03/30/2022  A00211077Strata Information Group       I0067787        41940     12000   319     5641    63200        1,785.00 
78057795 03/30/2022  A00200417Sysco Food Service of Ventur   I0067826        27973452  33429   310     4410    69250        1,126.67 
                                                             I0067827        27974129  33429   310     4411    69250          171.56 
78057796 03/30/2022  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0067782        4289      11000   213     4110    10023          489.85 
                                                                                       11000   210     5950    49999           16.25 
                                                                                       11000   210     5950    49999           15.40 
                                                                                       11000   208     4310    15011           37.37 
                                                                                       11000   213     4310    15091            2.12 
                                                                                       11000   213     4310    11051           59.98 
                                                                                       11000   207     5950    49999           21.54 
78057797 03/30/2022  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0067784        4791.     11000   213     4311    11051           37.48 
78057798 03/30/2022  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0067794        032122    11000   000     9526    00000        4,287.22 
78057799 03/30/2022  A00200862Taft College Bookstore         I0067851        020922    11000   000     9526    00000      256,483.47 
78057800 03/30/2022  A00280588Tarango, Rosa E.               I0067785        011122    39000   314     5980    64991           30.00 
78057801 03/30/2022  A00252942TC Federal Financial Aid Cle   I0067850        032122    11000   353     7130    73900          413.00 
78057802 03/30/2022  A00256341Terminix                       I0067812        41768938  33428   310     5860    69200           83.00 
                                                                                       33528   310     5860    69200           83.00 
                                                                                       33588   310     5860    69200          166.00 
78057803 03/30/2022  A00255644U.S. Bank Equipment Finance    I0067807        46745763  12560   223     5612    60103          242.52 
                                                                                       11000   205     5612    12042          242.52 
                                                                                       12201   203     5612    61200          242.52 
                                                                                       12201   203     5612    61200          242.52 
                                                                                       12201   113     5612    61200          242.52 
                                                                                       11000   301     5612    64500          121.26 
                                                                                       12000   318     5612    64800          121.26 
                                                                                       11000   113     5612    67801          242.53 
                                                                                       11000   431     5612    65100          242.52 
                                                                                       33428   310     5612    69200           60.63 
                                                                                       33528   310     5612    69200           60.63 
                                                                                       33588   310     5612    69200           60.63 
                                                                                       33591   310     5612    69200           60.63 
                                                                                       11000   207     5612    49999          242.52 
                                                                                       11000   202     5612    60100          242.52 
                                                                                       11000   110     5612    66003           80.84 
                                                                                       11000   202     5612    60100           80.84 
                                                                                       11000   114     5612    66005           80.84 
                                                                                       11000   202     5612    60100          242.52 
                                                                                       11000   421     5612    67200          109.13 
                                                                                       11000   401     5612    67200           24.25 
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                                                                                       11000   411     5612    67300          109.13 
                                                                                       39000   314     5612    64991          242.52 
                                                                                       12551   353     5612    64600           60.63 
                                                                                       11000   301     5612    64500           60.63 
                                                                                       11000   302     5612    63100           60.63 
                                                                                       11000   358     5612    62100           60.63 
78057803 03/30/2022  A00255644U.S. Bank Equipment Finance    I0067807        46745763  11000   421     5612    67200          242.52 
                                                                                       11000   401     5612    67200          242.52 
                                                                                       11000   401     5612    67200          242.52 
                                                                                       31000   423     5612    69100          242.52 
                                                                                       31000   423     5612    69100          153.13 
                                                                                       12495   319     5612    61900           55.58 
78057804 03/30/2022  A00200284U.S. Foods                     I0067811        4963745   33429   310     4411    69200          316.56 
                                                             I0067825        5281804   33429   310     4410    69250        1,273.19 
78057805 03/30/2022  A00243587United Healthcare Insurance    I0067858        APR 22    11000   412     3350    59100       22,264.90 
78057806 03/30/2022  A00312920Vital Source                   I0067814        VST11479  31000   423     4110    69100           28.78 
78057807 03/30/2022  A00200994Walker-Lewis Rents             I0067789        160948    12464   421     5613    67900        6,309.43 
78057808 03/30/2022  A00200355West Kern Water District       I0067793        031622    11000   431     5810    65700          148.92 
                                                                                       39000   314     5810    64991           27.45 
                                                                                       12433   314     5810    69800            3.05 
78057809 03/30/2022  A00200355West Kern Water District       I0067819        030822    11000   431     5810    65700          285.57 
                                                                                       39000   314     5810    64991           52.64 
                                                                                       12433   314     5810    69800            5.85 
78057810 03/30/2022  A00200355West Kern Water District       I0067842        03/08/22  33428   310     5810    69200           19.88 
                                                                                       33528   310     5810    69200           19.88 
78057810 03/30/2022  A00200355West Kern Water District       I0067842        03/08/22  33588   310     5810    69200           39.75 
78057811 03/30/2022  A00275443WestAir Gases & Equipment In   I0067813        80429734  31000   423     4321    69100           30.88 
                                                             I0067843        80429733  11000   352     4310    69610           43.76 
78057812 03/30/2022  A00200360Westec                         I0067803        28066     11450   204     5641    09543       35,857.50 
78057813 03/30/2022  A00308504Wright Express FSC             I0067796        032322    11000   352     4316    69610          717.96 
                                                                                       12643   223     5710    60103           57.97 
                                                                                       11000   432     4316    67703          370.54 
                                                                                                                      ============== 
                                                                                                     BANK TOTAL         1,638,549.36 
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ABAUER         03/06/2022 A00266450  USBank                       P0058373    02/16/2022 02/16/2022           $9,621.56   
               03/10/2022 A00200282  True Value Home Center       P0058497    03/10/2022 03/10/2022               $6.42   
                          A00202041  Fresno Oxygen                P0058464    03/07/2022 03/07/2022              $84.94   
               03/15/2022 A00255644  U.S.  Bank Equipment Finance P0058513    03/15/2022 03/15/2022           $9,621.61   
               03/18/2022 A00200282  True Value Home Center       P0058514    03/16/2022 03/16/2022              $87.86   
               03/22/2022 A00200862  Taft College Bookstore       P0058544    03/21/2022 03/21/2022           $4,287.22   
               03/29/2022 A00200272  Total Compensation Systems I P0058585    03/28/2022 03/28/2022           $3,195.00     
                          A00201977  TouchNet                     P0058606    03/29/2022 03/29/2022          $77,909.00     
                          A00311324  CWDL, CPAs                   P0058607    03/29/2022 03/29/2022          $55,380.00     
               03/30/2022 A00200508  P.  G.  & E.                 P0058618    03/30/2022 06/30/2022           $2,000.00     
                                                                  P0058617    03/30/2022 06/30/2022           $2,000.00     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER         $164,193.61 
AOMEGA         03/03/2022 A00200655  Henry Schein, Inc.           P0058417    02/25/2022 02/25/2022              $50.75   
                          A00200498  Office Depot                 P0058418    02/25/2022 02/25/2022              $28.23   
                          A00200655  Henry Schein, Inc.           P0058425    02/28/2022 02/28/2022             $249.57   
                          A00325895  Linde Gas & Equipment Inc.   P0058426    02/28/2022 02/28/2022           $1,059.63   
               03/16/2022 A00328176  Henry Schein One             P0058512    03/15/2022 03/15/2022           $2,004.00   
               03/18/2022 A00200042  American Dental Association  P0058524    03/17/2022 03/17/2022           $2,075.00   
                          A00202979  Health First Corporation     P0058527    03/17/2022 03/17/2022             $363.32     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER           $5,830.50 
ASALAZAR       03/15/2022 A00200862  Taft College Bookstore       P0058488    03/09/2022 03/09/2022              $74.00   
               03/21/2022 A00200498  Office Depot                 P0058517    03/16/2022 03/16/2022              $58.66     
               03/29/2022 A00200161  CDW-G                        P0058604    03/29/2022 03/29/2022           $2,112.59     
                                                                  P0058605    03/29/2022 03/29/2022             $408.87     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER           $2,654.12 
AWHITE         03/06/2022 A00312275  Groveman, Susan D.           P0058438    03/02/2022 03/11/2022           $1,956.47   
               03/21/2022 A00200155  CCCSFAAA                     P0058523    03/17/2022 03/21/2022             $804.38     
               03/23/2022 A00200795  NASFAA                       P0058554    03/22/2022 04/01/2022           $2,524.00     
                          A00200862  Taft College Bookstore       P0058553    03/22/2022 04/01/2022           $1,179.54     
                          A00280973  School Datebooks             P0058555    03/22/2022 04/01/2022           $9,895.96     
               03/28/2022 A00200417  Sysco Food Service of Ventur P0058596    03/28/2022 04/01/2022          $13,155.59     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER          $29,515.94 
BALKORIN       03/23/2022 A00200498  Office Depot                 P0058556    03/23/2022 03/23/2022              $77.18     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER              $77.18 
BCRAMER        03/01/2022 A00248932  Abtech                       P0058424    02/28/2022 02/28/2022           $2,096.84     
               03/07/2022 A00200119  C.A.  Reding Company, Inc.   P0058442    03/03/2022 03/03/2022           $1,100.00     
                          A00260774  ITsavvy LLC                  P0058443    03/03/2022 03/03/2022           $2,000.00     
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               03/08/2022 A00200161  CDW-G                        P0058444    03/03/2022 03/03/2022           $1,828.26     
               03/18/2022 A00200498  Office Depot                 P0058518    03/16/2022 03/16/2022             $123.33     
               03/25/2022 A00266520  ID Zone                      P0058537    03/21/2022 03/21/2022           $1,338.06     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER           $8,486.49 
BYOUNG         03/25/2022 A00248932  Abtech                       P0058559    03/23/2022 03/23/2022          $10,530.88     
               03/28/2022 A00200161  CDW-G                        P0058591    03/28/2022 03/28/2022              $23.36     
               03/29/2022 A00264649  Convergint Technologies, LLC P0058598    03/29/2022 03/29/2022           $1,423.33     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER          $11,977.57 
DDURAN         03/03/2022 A00262851  Lytle, Steve                 P0058390    02/22/2022 02/22/2022              $21.56   
                          A00288933  Thermo Fisher Scientific, In P0058404    02/23/2022 02/23/2022              $74.26     
               03/07/2022 A00200076  Bandy, Ingrun K.             P0058439    03/02/2022 03/02/2022             $150.00     
                          A00200862  Taft College Bookstore       P0058449    03/03/2022 03/03/2022             $214.42   
                          A00262851  Lytle, Steve                 P0058461    03/07/2022 03/07/2022              $35.10     
               03/10/2022 A00200498  Office Depot                 P0058466    03/07/2022 03/07/2022              $54.15     
                          A00200629  Grainger                     P0058476    03/08/2022 03/08/2022              $22.33   
                          A00202272  VWR International            P0058500    03/10/2022 03/10/2022              $36.33   
               03/16/2022 A00202913  Getty, Shelley M.            P0058505    03/14/2022 03/14/2022             $119.88     
               03/18/2022 A00200498  Office Depot                 P0058519    03/16/2022 03/16/2022             $120.14     
                                                                  P0058521    03/16/2022 03/16/2022              $91.62     
                          A00288619  Brixey, Gabrielle Elaine.    P0058516    03/16/2022 03/16/2022             $818.00     
               03/22/2022 A00200862  Taft College Bookstore       P0058371    02/16/2022 02/16/2022             $642.51   
                                                                  P0058462    03/07/2022 03/07/2022              $37.49   
                          A00200053  Apple Computer Inc.          P0058526    03/17/2022 03/17/2022           $1,948.07     
                          A00200994  Walker-Lewis Rents           P0058528    03/17/2022 03/17/2022           $6,309.43   
                          A00328198  Freestyle Event Services, In P0058529    03/17/2022 03/17/2022             $800.00   
                          A00324243  TM Signs and Graphics        P0058547    03/22/2022 03/22/2022           $3,142.38     
               03/23/2022 A00328222  International E-Z UP, Inc.   P0058557    03/23/2022 03/23/2022             $760.40     
               03/29/2022 A00200076  Bandy, Ingrun K.             P0058546    03/22/2022 03/22/2022              $52.00     
               03/30/2022 A00303183  Southern Computer Warehouse, P0058611    03/30/2022 03/30/2022             $286.37     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER          $15,736.44 
DNAVARRO       03/22/2022 A00200161  CDW-G                        P0058550    03/22/2022 03/22/2022             $144.44     
               03/28/2022 A00200498  Office Depot                 P0058588    03/28/2022 03/28/2022              $56.10     
               03/30/2022 A00200862  Taft College Bookstore       P0058616    03/30/2022 03/30/2022              $75.02     
                                                                  P058608     03/30/2022 03/30/2022              $75.02     
                          A00303183  Southern Computer Warehouse, P0058613    03/30/2022 03/30/2022             $353.59     
                          A00200862  Taft College Bookstore       P0058608    03/30/2022 03/30/2022              $75.02     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER             $779.19 
DRIOS          03/03/2022 A00200364  Westside Furniture           P0058355    02/14/2022 02/14/2022           $2,400.00     
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                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER           $2,400.00 
DVOHNOUT       03/08/2022 A00277399  Sundgren, Lori Anne.         P0058469    03/08/2022 03/08/2022              $63.18     
               03/15/2022 A00267333  Navarro, Desirae A.          P0058490    03/10/2022 03/10/2022             $214.56     
               03/21/2022 A00307058  Minor, Leslie B.             A           03/21/2022 03/21/2022           $1,749.04     
                          A00200302  Eveland, Sharyn L.           P0058533    03/21/2022 03/21/2022           $1,422.00     
               03/22/2022 A00307058  Minor, Leslie B.             P0058538    03/21/2022 03/21/2022           $1,749.04     
               03/24/2022 A00200161  CDW-G                        P0058572    03/23/2022 03/23/2022           $4,226.51     
               03/28/2022 A00262851  Lytle, Steve                 P0058597    03/28/2022 03/28/2022             $249.99     
                          A00200498  Office Depot                 P0058583    03/28/2022 03/28/2022              $80.67     
                          A00096862  Anderson, Kristina M.        P0058594    03/28/2022 03/28/2022              $53.00     
                          A00250001  Blake, Paul Anderson.        P0058590    03/28/2022 03/28/2022               $1.17     
               03/29/2022 A00202280  Chaidez, Joell C.            P0058600    03/29/2022 03/29/2022              $50.00     
                          A00205869  NISOD                        P0058602    03/29/2022 03/29/2022           $1,200.00     
                          A00256927  Richards, Kristi N.          P0058599    03/29/2022 03/29/2022              $50.00     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER          $11,109.16 
GDUNHAM        03/10/2022 A00200307  Farmer Bros.  Company        P0058487    03/09/2022 03/10/2022           $3,000.00     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER           $3,000.00 
JEDMAISTON     03/03/2022 A00323726  Central Valley Umpires Assn. P0058407    02/23/2022 02/23/2022           $7,750.00   
               03/07/2022 A00200655  Henry Schein, Inc.           P0058435    03/01/2022 03/01/2022             $768.90     
                          A00272505  Arellano, Claire             P0058440    03/02/2022 03/02/2022             $254.02   
                          A00200862  Taft College Bookstore       P0058450    03/03/2022 03/03/2022              $10.48   
               03/14/2022 A00293918  A&B Athletics                P0058496    03/10/2022 03/10/2022           $3,630.41     
               03/18/2022 A00200498  Office Depot                 P0058506    03/14/2022 03/14/2022             $184.65     
                                                                  P0058522    03/16/2022 03/16/2022              $90.39     
               03/22/2022 A00293918  A&B Athletics                P0058540    03/21/2022 03/21/2022           $3,117.89     
               03/29/2022 A00325532  Executive Express Lines Inc. P0058561    03/23/2022 03/23/2022           $6,558.75     
                          A00205893  BSN Sports Collegiate Pacifi P0058576    03/24/2022 03/24/2022           $1,986.43     
                          A00328252  Shoot-A-Way Inc.             P0058577    03/24/2022 03/24/2022           $6,204.25     
                          A00328253  Jaeger Sports Inc.           P0058578    03/24/2022 03/24/2022             $274.30     
               03/30/2022 A00200053  Apple Computer Inc.          P0058619    03/30/2022 03/30/2022           $2,157.66     
                          A00200065  B & H Photo-Video, Inc.      P0058620    03/30/2022 03/30/2022              $47.40     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER          $33,035.53 
JMADDING       03/01/2022 A00200308  Federal Express Corporation  P0058422    02/28/2022 02/28/2022              $35.97   
               03/07/2022 A00200043  American Express             P0058446    03/03/2022 03/03/2022          $18,221.82   
                          A00319544  FFP Fund V Lessee1, LLC      P0058447    03/03/2022 03/03/2022          $14,397.87   
               03/09/2022 A00200559  McMurray, Robert B.          P0058484    03/09/2022 03/09/2022             $782.37     
               03/10/2022 A00325893  West Coast Energy Systems LL P0058486    03/09/2022 03/09/2022           $2,881.61   
                          A00241336  Benefit Trust Company as Tru P0058495    03/10/2022 03/10/2022         $642,878.00   



20132013201320132013 

 

Page 4 

 

Taft College Purchase Order Activity Report 1-March-2022 through 31-March-2022 
 

FY 21-22 
 

 USER ID                               ACTIVITTY DATE                           VENDOR                                                                                                 PURCHASE ORDER                                PURCHASE ORDER 
          NUMBER                  NAME           NUMBER                    DATE                 REQ. DATE                             AMOUNT                          CL     C   A    

 
  
               03/14/2022 A00200112  BSK & Associates, Inc.       P0058491    03/10/2022 03/10/2022             $803.57   
               03/16/2022 A00200293  United Parcel Service        P0058481    03/09/2022 03/09/2022           $5,000.00     
               03/29/2022 A00200308  Federal Express Corporation  P0058601    03/29/2022 03/29/2022              $32.56     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER         $685,033.77 
JROTHGEB       03/03/2022 A00200498  Office Depot                 P0058326    02/09/2022 02/09/2022             $297.02   
               03/08/2022 A00200161  CDW-G                        P0058433    03/01/2022 03/01/2022          $14,688.38     
               03/16/2022 A00280086  Rothgeb, Julie J.            P0058507    03/14/2022 03/14/2022              $88.22     
               03/23/2022 A00200282  True Value Home Center       P0058558    03/23/2022 03/23/2022              $87.86     
               03/31/2022 A00200282  True Value Home Center       P0058627    03/31/2022 03/31/2022              $87.86     
                                                                  P0058628    03/31/2022 03/31/2022               $6.42     
                          A00200508  P.  G.  & E.                 P0058626    03/31/2022 03/31/2022             $456.52     
                          A00202041  Fresno Oxygen                P0058625    03/31/2022 03/31/2022              $84.94     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER          $15,797.22 
KSTEARMAN      03/01/2022 A00327941  Datrose Inc.                 P0058393    02/22/2022 02/22/2022          $20,000.00     
               03/16/2022 A00201549  Harper Collins Publishers    P0058493    03/10/2022 03/10/2022           $1,200.00     
                          A00227772  MBS Textbook Exchange, Inc.  P0058409    02/23/2022 02/23/2022          $11,000.00     
                          A00253920  Mancomm, Inc.                P0058408    02/23/2022 02/23/2022             $974.79   
                          A00323140  Blueprint Service Company    P0058494    03/10/2022 03/10/2022           $4,000.00     
               03/28/2022 A00286901  WinCraft, Incorporated       P0058589    03/28/2022 03/28/2022             $650.00     
               03/29/2022 A00328281  Vista Higher Learning, Inc.  P0058603    03/29/2022 03/29/2022          $13,000.00     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER          $50,824.79 
LTURNER        03/28/2022 A00200400  Stinson's                    P0058525    03/17/2022 03/17/2022             $631.89     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER             $631.89 
MBLANCO        03/10/2022 A00211077  Strata Information Group     P0058479    03/09/2022 03/09/2022             $467.50   
               03/15/2022 A00200442  Thompson, Tony M.            P0058482    03/09/2022 03/09/2022           $1,234.91     
                          A00200478  Scrip-safe Security Products P0058480    03/09/2022 03/09/2022             $678.89   
                          A00200498  Office Depot                 P0058428    02/28/2022 02/28/2022             $154.93   
                          A00200627  Gonzalez, Lourdes            P0058477    03/08/2022 03/08/2022             $150.00   
                                                                  P0058483    03/09/2022 03/09/2022             $500.00   
                          A00202654  Pacific West Sound, Inc.     P0058485    03/09/2022 03/09/2022           $4,352.00     
                          A00320569  Murillo, Rebecca A.          P0058508    03/14/2022 03/14/2022           $3,038.43     
               03/18/2022 A00200190  Collegesource, Inc           P0058455    03/04/2022 03/04/2022           $5,998.78     
               03/21/2022 A00320569  Murillo, Rebecca A.          P0058515    03/16/2022 03/16/2022           $2,277.35     
               03/22/2022 A00211077  Strata Information Group     P0058536    03/21/2022 03/21/2022           $1,785.00   
               03/23/2022 A00200235  Cutrona, Myisha J.           P0058551    03/22/2022 03/22/2022           $7,250.00     
                          A00327637  Kennedy & Company            P0058564    03/23/2022 03/23/2022          $36,040.00     
                          A00284634  Abbott, Amar Isa.            P0058565    03/23/2022 03/23/2022           $1,422.00     
                          A00200498  Office Depot                 P0058563    03/23/2022 03/23/2022              $71.14     
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               03/24/2022 A00200498  Office Depot                 P0058574    03/24/2022 03/24/2022              $78.68     
                          A00320614  Bio-Key International Inc.   P0058575    03/24/2022 03/24/2022           $5,000.00     
               03/28/2022 A00298231  Sebastian, Carmen Llameli.   P0058548    03/22/2022 03/22/2022              $85.00     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER          $70,584.61 
MMATTHEWS      03/07/2022 A00200516  Patterson Dental Supply, Inc P0058454    03/03/2022 03/08/2022             $170.72   
                          A00200655  Henry Schein, Inc.           P0058452    03/03/2022 03/08/2022           $1,323.82   
               03/10/2022 A00200655  Henry Schein, Inc.           P0058467    03/07/2022 03/09/2022             $904.47   
                                                                  P0058478    03/08/2022 03/11/2022             $907.44     
               03/18/2022 A00200655  Henry Schein, Inc.           P0058530    03/17/2022 03/18/2022             $904.47   
               03/23/2022 A00200498  Office Depot                 P0058542    03/21/2022 03/23/2022             $607.38     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER           $4,818.30 
MSILVEIRA      03/18/2022 A00200284  U.S.  Foods                  P0058510    03/15/2022 03/15/2022           $5,362.50     
                          A00264649  Convergint Technologies, LLC P0058532    03/18/2022 03/18/2022          $78,349.00     
               03/22/2022 A00200284  U.S.  Foods                  P0058549    03/22/2022 03/22/2022          $12,508.90     
               03/30/2022 A00303183  Southern Computer Warehouse, P0058622    03/30/2022 03/30/2022             $672.08     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER          $96,892.48 
MTOFTE         03/07/2022 A00200481  Sehi Computer Products       P0058414    02/24/2022 02/24/2022           $1,329.37     
               03/23/2022 A00200388  Zee Medical Service Co.      P0058562    03/23/2022 03/23/2022              $87.12     
               03/30/2022 A00200198  Community College League of  P0058621    03/30/2022 03/30/2022          $13,458.00     
                          A00200236  Demco                        P0058610    03/30/2022 03/30/2022           $1,194.81     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER          $16,069.30 
MWHITE         03/01/2022 A00308504  Wright Express FSC           P0058411    02/24/2022 02/24/2022           $1,892.16   
                          A00200017  A.P.I.  Plumbing             P0058421    02/28/2022 02/28/2022              $70.79   
                          A00288637  Otis Elevator Company        P0058423    02/28/2022 02/28/2022           $2,404.17   
               03/06/2022 A00200282  True Value Home Center       P0058420    02/28/2022 02/28/2022              $30.51   
               03/07/2022 A00327994  Engineer Supply LLC          P0058431    03/01/2022 03/01/2022             $375.38     
               03/14/2022 A00200109  Brown & Reich Petroleum, Inc P0058430    03/01/2022 03/01/2022           $5,325.00     
                          A00200228  Dave's Glass Shop            P0058468    03/08/2022 03/08/2022             $536.25     
                          A00200282  True Value Home Center       P0058489    03/10/2022 03/10/2022              $78.44     
                          A00202334  Linder Backflow Service      P0058470    03/08/2022 03/08/2022           $1,050.00   
                          A00200017  A.P.I.  Plumbing             P0058502    03/14/2022 03/14/2022              $34.32   
                          A00220442  Serban Sound & Communication P0058498    03/10/2022 03/10/2022           $3,629.90     
                          A00264649  Convergint Technologies, LLC P0058492    03/10/2022 03/10/2022           $4,208.00     
                          A00327500  Elite Painting & Wallcoverin P0058499    03/10/2022 03/10/2022             $785.00     
                          A00308239  WEX Inc.                     P0058457    03/07/2022 03/07/2022             $224.01   
               03/22/2022 A00200282  True Value Home Center       P0058509    03/14/2022 03/14/2022             $137.24     
                          A00200161  CDW-G                        P0058501    03/11/2022 03/11/2022           $3,013.31     
                          A00201051  Central Sanitary Supply      P0058520    03/16/2022 03/16/2022             $804.05     
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               03/24/2022 A00200282  True Value Home Center       P0058531    03/18/2022 03/18/2022             $126.43     
               03/28/2022 A00201051  Central Sanitary Supply      P0058593    03/28/2022 03/28/2022              $76.97     
                          A00321194  C & P Sanitary Supply, INC   P0058595    03/28/2022 03/28/2022             $422.57     
               03/29/2022 A00308504  Wright Express FSC           P0058573    03/24/2022 03/24/2022           $1,146.47   
                          A00200282  True Value Home Center       P0058584    03/28/2022 03/28/2022               $2.67     
                          A00200311  Ferguson Enterprises, Inc.   P0058581    03/25/2022 03/25/2022             $450.00     
                          A00325452  Hillcrest Construction Compa P0058459    03/07/2022 03/07/2022             $304.58     
               03/30/2022 A00200309  United Refrigeration, Inc.   P0058615    03/30/2022 03/30/2022             $148.57     
                          A00200327  US Air Conditioning          P0058614    03/30/2022 03/30/2022             $383.96     
                          A00200017  A.P.I.  Plumbing             P0058582    03/25/2022 03/25/2022           $1,202.78     
               03/31/2022 A00201051  Central Sanitary Supply      P0058629    03/31/2022 03/31/2022             $137.45     
                          A00309285  The Home Depot Pro           P0058630    03/31/2022 03/31/2022             $917.95     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER          $29,918.93 
NFIGUEROA      03/01/2022 A00288619  Brixey, Gabrielle Elaine.    P0058416    02/24/2022 02/24/2022             $116.00   
                          A00312691  TC State Financial Aid Clear P0058403    02/23/2022 02/23/2022           $2,571.71   
               03/07/2022 A00200862  Taft College Bookstore       P0058448    03/03/2022 03/03/2022             $112.53   
               03/22/2022 A00279034  Perez, Yesenia Yoselin.      P0058534    03/21/2022 03/21/2022              $94.00     
               03/30/2022 A00315518  Lopez, Briceida              P0058609    03/30/2022 03/30/2022              $74.00     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER           $2,968.24 
OWISE          03/06/2022 A00273618  Redrock Software Corp.       P0058398    02/23/2022 02/23/2022           $5,485.00   
               03/15/2022 A00200053  Apple Computer Inc.          P0058511    03/15/2022 03/15/2022             $190.91     
                          A00277399  Sundgren, Lori Anne.         P0058432    03/01/2022 03/01/2022              $63.18     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER           $5,739.09 
SCRISS         03/03/2022 A00318642  Randy Witt Productions       P0058434    03/01/2022 03/01/2022           $4,500.00   
                          A00200222  Daily Midway Driller         P0058436    03/01/2022 03/01/2022             $475.40   
                                                                  P0058441    03/03/2022 03/03/2022           $2,304.00   
               03/10/2022 A00284648  Daniels, Debra               P0058463    03/07/2022 03/07/2022             $388.46   
                          A00323909  Winfree, Terri L.            P0058458    03/07/2022 03/07/2022           $5,400.00     
                          A00324243  TM Signs and Graphics        P0058460    03/07/2022 03/07/2022           $1,419.60   
               03/14/2022 A00312050  Karre, Idahlynn              P0058503    03/14/2022 03/14/2022          $12,000.00     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER          $26,487.46 
TROWDEN        03/01/2022 A00327115  ABC Occupational Medical Cen P0058427    02/28/2022 02/28/2022          $10,000.00     
               03/03/2022 A00200433  Vibul Tangpraphaphorn, M.D.  P0058385    02/17/2022 02/17/2022             $100.00   
               03/08/2022 A00234666  Sigma-Aldrich, Inc.          P0058453    03/03/2022 03/03/2022             $515.56     
                          A00299678  Martinez, Yadira             P0058472    03/08/2022 03/08/2022             $190.00   
                          A00316108  Patterson, Faith Ellen.      P0058473    03/08/2022 03/08/2022              $20.00   
                          A00316551  Hoyt, Candace Noel.          P0058471    03/08/2022 03/08/2022             $150.00   
               03/10/2022 A00327543  Rashvand, Armin              P0058475    03/08/2022 03/08/2022              $34.00   
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               03/15/2022 A00200862  Taft College Bookstore       P0058445    03/03/2022 03/03/2022           $1,540.94     
               03/21/2022 A00200238  Department of Justice        P0058539    03/21/2022 03/21/2022             $672.00     
               03/23/2022 A00200238  Department of Justice        P0058465    03/07/2022 03/07/2022           $1,024.00   
                          A00280588  Tarango, Rosa Elva.          P0058474    03/08/2022 03/08/2022              $30.00   
               03/24/2022 A00200423  Taft City School District    P0058570    03/23/2022 03/23/2022             $220.00     
                          A00267391  Mendez Palafox, Esmeralda    P0058567    03/23/2022 03/23/2022              $29.00     
                          A00295975  Pena, Maryann Gabrielle.     P0058568    03/23/2022 03/23/2022              $29.00     
                                                                  P0058569    03/23/2022 03/23/2022              $50.00      
                          A00303756  Terrazas, Hallie Kay.        P0058566    03/23/2022 03/23/2022              $29.00     
               03/25/2022 A00327115  ABC Occupational Medical Cen P0058120    01/04/2022 01/04/2022           $1,500.00     
                          A00200028  ACHRO/EEO Treasurer          P0058535    03/21/2022 03/21/2022             $850.00     
                          A00200991  Rowden, Tiffany L.           P0058552    03/22/2022 03/22/2022             $969.88     
                          A00317367  Quadient Leasing USA, Inc.   P0058560    03/23/2022 03/23/2022           $1,018.20     
                          A00327973  The UPS Store                P0058451    03/03/2022 03/03/2022             $325.00     
                          A00328065  Appleone Employment Services P0058456    03/04/2022 03/04/2022           $1,129.29     
               03/28/2022 A00320018  Integrated DNA Technologies, P0058541    03/21/2022 03/21/2022           $1,255.49     
               03/29/2022 A00200182  City of Taft Police Departme P0058545    03/21/2022 03/21/2022             $174.00     
                                                                  P0058543    03/21/2022 03/21/2022             $261.00     
                                                                  P0058580    03/24/2022 03/24/2022             $174.00     
                          A00200238  Department of Justice        P0058579    03/24/2022 03/24/2022             $128.00     
               03/30/2022 A00320018  Integrated DNA Technologies, P0058623    03/30/2022 03/30/2022             $490.90     
                          A00200238  Department of Justice        P0058571    03/23/2022 03/23/2022             $224.00     
                                                                                                    ------------------- 
                                                                                         TOTAL USER          $23,133.26 



West Kern Community College District
Board of Trustees Meeting

April 13, 2022

Agenda Item 12.
B. Classified Employment

1. Classified
Item Name Assignment Range/ Step FTE Rate Effective Date

a. Azbill, Crystal Direct Support Aide 1C 47.5% $15.99 3/21/2022
b. Barnhart, Amy CDC Substitute Cook (Pool) 9A A/N $17.57 3/28/2022
c. Cano, Ilse Programmer II 40A 100.0% $35.87 3/15/2022
d. Guerrero, Monica Substitute EOPS Technician 21A 100.0% $22.43 4/4/2022
e. Lopez, Andrea Substitute Direct Support Coordinator 9A A/N $17.57 3/14/2022
f. Wright, Rossa Substitute- Associate Teacher Pool 5A A/N $16.56 3/21/2022

2. Confidential 
Item Name Assignment Range/ Step FTE Rate Effective Date

a. Young, Brandy Executive Assistant, Institutional Effectiveness 10/6 100.0% $82,890.00 2/15/2022
 Management 

Item Name Assignment Range/ Step FTE Rate Effective Date
a. Bell, Damon Vice President, Student Services 27/5 100.0% $182,678.00 7/1/2022

Item Name Position Range/ Step FTE Stipend/ Salary Effective Date
a. Anguiano, Martina Associate Teacher -- -- -- 3/16/2022
b. Bauer, Amanda Executive Director of Fiscal Services -- -- -- 4/8/2022
c. Bishop, Marianne Director of Distance Education -- -- -- 6/30/2022
d. Jones, Christopher Plant Operations Technician -- -- -- 9/1/2022
e. Johns, Cynthia Lead Cook -- -- -- 4/1/2022
f. Thompson, Tony Academic Advisor -- -- -- 8/31/2022
g. Wilkerson, Amanda TIL Life Skills Aide -- -- -- 3/15/2022

C. Terminations



Account Level Account Level Description Proposed Budget Adjusted Budget YTD Activity Encumbrances Balance
8600 State Revenues 22,304,618 22,370,570 19,299,031 0 3,071,539
8800 Local Revenues 8,864,888 8,864,888 5,086,646 0 3,778,242

31,169,506 31,235,458 24,385,677 0 6,849,782Summary

WEST KERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT GENERAL FUND UNRESTRICTED
BUDGETED SOURCES OF FUNDS AT ACCOUNT LEVEL 1

REVENUE ACCOUNTS FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022
FOR THE MONTH ENDING MARCH 31, 2022



Account Level Account Level 
Description

Proposed 
Budget

Adjusted 
Budget

YTD Activity Encumbrances Balance

1000 Academic Salaries 10,102,363 10,075,363 6,723,567 0 3,351,796
2000 Classified & Other Nonacademic Sala 6,041,949 6,042,336 4,125,704 0 1,916,632
3000 Employee Benefits 9,142,284 9,208,385 5,474,512 94,723 3,639,150
4000 Supplies and Materials 489,344 482,221 170,479 67,146 244,596
5000 Other Operating Expenses & Services 4,485,842 4,541,500 2,768,973 1,250,861 521,665
6000 Capital Outlay 172,623 196,777 75,135 17,116 104,526
7000 Other Outgo 394,282 348,026 40,248 37,425 270,353
7200 Transfers 340,818 5,340,818 5,122,426 9,034 209,357

31,169,506 36,235,425 24,501,044 1,476,306 10,258,075

West Kern Community College District General Fund Unrestricted 
Budgeted Sources of Funds at Account Level 1
Expenditure Accounts Fiscal Year 2021-2022

For the Month Ending March 31, 2022



Check Number Check Date Vendor Name Description Net Amount
78057474 03/15/2022 American Express AMEX - February Statement 18,221.82
78057475 03/15/2022 Blackhawk Network, Inc. EOPS Gas Cards for students plus shipping 20,023.00
78057486 03/15/2022 FFP Fund V Lessee1, LLC ForeFront Power - February 14,397.87
78057517 03/15/2022 West Kern Adult Education Network JP2021-22 AEBG Pass-through to WKEAN 83,748.00
78057519 03/15/2022 Westec Westec - 2021-22 Open PO 35,857.50
78057699 03/23/2022 BarkleyREI, LLC Web Redesign 16,975.00
78057700 03/23/2022 Benefit Trust Company as Trustee for: Benefit Trust - 21-22 OPEB Contribution 642,878.00
78057709 03/23/2022 Elite Painting & Wallcovering, Inc. Exterior painting of modulars 98,650.00
78057719 03/23/2022 Keenan & Associates 2021-2022 Consulting Fee - Benefits 10,000.00
78057724 03/23/2022 Modern Campus Modern Campus Web Design w/Covid Protocols 70,000.00
78057755 03/30/2022 AARP Health Care Options 2021-22 AARP Retiree Supplemental Health Insurance 18,738.36
78057776 03/30/2022 Kennedy & Company CRM Implementation Services- Year 1 12,000.00
78057783 03/30/2022 P. G. & E. PGE - District - 21-22 22,215.45
78057791 03/30/2022 Sierra School Equipment Co. HR/Fiscal Desk Reconfiguration Project 31,354.20
78057799 03/30/2022 Taft College Bookstore CARE Bookvouchers - Spring 2022 256,483.47
78057805 03/30/2022 United Healthcare Insurance Company2021-22 Retiree Supplemental RX Insurance 22,264.90
78057812 03/30/2022 Westec Westec - 2021-22 Open PO 35,857.50

1,409,665.07

Disbursement Register of Expenditures Greater than $10,000
For the Month of March 2022



 ASO

 Balance Sheet
 As of March 31, 2022

Mar 31, 22

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

ASO Safe1 194,180.32

ASO Safe1 - Savings 143.86

Total Checking/Savings 194,324.18

Total Current Assets 194,324.18

TOTAL ASSETS 194,324.18

Restricted Funds

Anime and Above 1,692.00

Art Club 834.00

ASO Athletics 38,992.47

ASO General - Operating 86,528.93

ASSE 385.43

Baseball Club 4,837.32

Best Buddies 4,657.97

Cougar Echo 773.50

D.H. Class of 2022 1,805.46

D.H. CLUB GENERAL 3,138.52

ECE 3,318.99

Golf Club Mens 1,365.00

Golf Club Womens 1,121.25

Intervarsity Club 1,671.82

Literary Club 1,831.53

NSLS Club 3,906.95

Performing Arts 2,402.62

Phi Theta Kappa 0.00

Roleplaying Game Club 745.42

Soccer Club - Mens 2,293.84

Soccer Club - Womens 2,266.23

Social Science/ Research 3,239.31

Softball Club 3,908.87

Spectrum 1,482.45

STEM 3,855.40

TC Cares 609.00

TIL Reunion 1,461.73

Uniform Replacement 8,822.75

Veterans Club 1,639.91

Women's Athletic Club 3,253.10

Women's Basketball Club 1,482.41

Total Restricted Funds 194,324.18























































































Travel Period: 3/1/22 - 3/31/22

Employee Event/Purpose Location
Travel Start 

Date
Travel End 

Date  Estimated Cost 
Lytle, Steve Tule Elk Reserve Buttonwillow, CA 3/1/2022 3/1/2022 24.57$               
Champion, Diana Clinic/Lab Instruction for Clinical Instructors Virtual 3/30/2022 3/31/2022 197.00$             
Lytle, Steve Fieldtrip Ventucopa Ventucopa, CA 3/29/2022 3/29/2022 35.10$               
Nelms, Daniel Sophomore Showcase Fresno, CA 3/11/2022 3/11/2022 28.00$               
Sundgren, Lori Dual Enrollment Pathways Event Fresno, CA 3/17/2022 3/17/2022 63.18$               
Rothgeb, Julie 7th Annual Spring Nature Festival at Wind Wolves Wind Wolves 3/19/2022 3/20/2022 88.22$               
Tweedy, Allisa 7th Annual Spring Nature Festival at Wind Wolves Wind Wolves 3/19/2022 3/20/2022 -$                   
Bandy, Kanoe Central Valley Conference Executive Board Meeting Visalia, CA 3/30/2022 3/30/2022 52.00$               
Daniels, Debra Central Valley Conference Executive Board Meeting Visalia, CA 3/30/2022 3/30/2022 52.00$               
Bell, Damon Central Valley Conference Executive Board Meeting Visalia, CA 3/30/2022 3/30/2022 52.00$               
Cutrona, Angelo Central Valley Conference Executive Board Meeting Visalia, CA 3/30/2022 3/30/2022 52.00$               
Amerio, Barbara CCCSFAAA Virtual Conference Virtual 3/21/2022 3/23/2022 150.00$             
Garcia, Amber CCCSFAAA Virtual Conference Virtual 3/21/2022 3/23/2022 150.00$             
Alkorin, Baghdad CCCSFAAA Virtual Conference Virtual 3/21/2022 3/23/2022 150.00$             
Murphy, Lori CCCSFAAA Virtual Conference Virtual 3/21/2022 3/23/2022 150.00$             
White, Alexcia CCCSFAAA Virtual Conference Virtual 3/21/2022 3/23/2022 150.00$             

WEST KERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
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